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Imprint™ Bite 
 

Vinyl Polysiloxane Bite Registration Material 
Материал винилполисилоксановый для 
регистрации прикуса 
Винил полисилоксанов материал за  
регистриране на захапка 
Vinil-polisiloksanski materijal za registraciju 
 zagriza 
Vinil-polisziloxán harapásregisztrációs anyag 
Poliwinylosiloksanowa masa do wykonywania 
wycisków zgryzowych 
Material pentru amprentă dentară din vinil  
polisiloxan 
Vinyl-polysiloxanový materiál pre registráciu 
zhryzu 
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Product Description 
Imprint™ Bite is a fast setting addition reaction silicone material with high final 
hardness used for bite registration. The application form, Garant cartridge, 
 allows application inside the mouth directly from the mixing cannula, even in 
centric occlusion. The dimensions of the bite registration remain stable. The 
 mixing ratio is 1:1 (by volume). 
 

☞ These Instructions for Use should be kept for the duration of product use. 
The product may only be used when the product labeling is clearly read-
able. For details on all additionally mentioned products please refer to the 
corresponding Instructions for Use. 

 

Intended Purpose 
Intended purpose: dental impression material. 
Intended users: educated dental professionals who have theoretical and 
 practical knowledge on usage of dental products. 
Patient target group: all patients requiring dental treatment, unless the 
 patient’s condition limits the use. 
Clinical benefit: create a precise reproduction of the clinical situation within 
dental workflows. 
 

Indications 
• Bite registration 
 

Contraindications 
None 
 

Precautionary Measures 
Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M and 
the local competent authority (EU) or local regulatory authority. 
3M Safety Data Sheets/ Safety Information Sheets can be obtained from 
www.3M.com, or contact your local  subsidiary. 
 

Potential Undesirable Side Effects and Complications 
Potential effects are local irritations. In rare cases impression material can be 
swallowed or aspired. Swallowing of impression material can cause harm to 
the gastrointestinal tract. 
 

Preparation of the Garant Dispenser 
E Insert the cartridge into the Garant Dispenser. 
E Prior to application check that both cartridge openings are not clogged. 
E When using a new cartridge, extrude a small amount of paste without 

 mixing tip until base and catalyst paste are extruded evenly. 
E Attach a Garant Mixing Tip Green to the cartridge. 
E Make sure that base paste and catalyst paste are mixed completely and 

are extruded in a uniform color. 
E Do not extrude material that has set inside the mixing tip by force, as this 

may damage the cartridge and mixing tip and result in formation of leaks. 
 

Application 
Apply directly from the mixing tip onto the row of teeth, or in centric occlusion 
from a vestibular direction. To simplify application of the material, a Garant™ 
 intraoral tip Bite may be attached to the mixing tip. 
Allow the paste to cure in centric occlusion, and remove from the mouth after 
1 minute. 
 

Times min:sec 
Mixing and application  0:20 
Setting time from start of mixing  1:00 
 

The stated times are valid at 23°C/74°F. Times depend on the ambient 
 temperature. 
 

Hygiene 
Place the bite registration in a standard disinfection solution for the period of 
time recommended by the manufacturer. Subsequently, rinse under running 
water for approx. 15 sec. 
 

Cleaning and Disinfection of the Garant Cartridge 
 

Caution 
Make sure that the cleaning and disinfectant agents you have chosen do not 
contain any of the following materials: 
• Oxidation agents (e.g., hydrogen peroxides) 
• Oils 
• Glutaraldehydes 
Use only validated methods for cleaning and disinfection. Use solely cleaning 
and disinfectant agents tested for efficacy and compatibility with the medical 
device (e.g., FDA certification). Always observe all applicable legal and hy-
giene regulations for dental offices and/or hospitals. 
 

Limitations on Reprocessing 
The Garant cartridge has been tested 18 times without suffering visible dam-
age. The Garant cartridge may be reused, provided that it is undamaged and 
clean. 
 

General 
This cartridge is non-sterile when delivered and must be cleaned and disin-
fected before initial use and prior to every further use. 
 

Preparation for Decontamination 
The cartridge should be reprocessed as soon as possible after every use. 
 

Reprocessing 
The reprocessing procedure must be conducted before the initial use and 
 after every further use. The cartridge must first be cleaned manually and, after 
cleaning, be manually disinfected in accordance with the following instruc-
tions. 
 

Manual Cleaning by Wiping 
E Clean the cartridge before its first use and after every further use with 

ready-to-use disinfectant wipes (CaviWipes®) or equivalent cleaning 
agents. The wipes contain the disinfectant CaviCide® (alcohol-quaternary 
ammonium disinfectant). Follow the cleaning agent manufacturer’s direc-
tions for use. 

E Continue wiping the cartridge with the wipes until no contamination is visi-
ble.  

E Special care must be exercised in cleaning the grooves.  
 

Manual Disinfection by Wiping  
E Disinfect the cartridge with ready-to-use disinfectant wipes (CaviWipes) or 

equivalent disinfection agents. The wipes contain the disinfectant CaviCide 
(alcohol-quaternary ammonium disinfectant). Follow the cleaning agent 
manufacturer’s directions for use, observing in particular the contact times. 

E Disinfect the cartridge for three minutes using at least one new disinfectant 
wipe. Keep all surfaces of the entire cartridge moist during the three-
minute period. 

E Special care must be exercised in disinfecting the grooves. 
 

Inspection, Maintenance, Testing 
E Examine the cartridge for damage, discoloration, and contamination before 

every use. 
E Do not use damaged cartridges under any circumstances. 
E If the cartridge is not visibly clean, repeat the reprocessing procedure. 
 

Cleaning the Garant Dispenser  
Please refer to the pertinent Instructions for Use for information about clean-
ing and disinfecting the Garant Dispenser. 
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Notes 
Garant Mixing Tips Green, Garant Intra-oral Tips Bite are single-use devices 
and would be damaged when removing set impression material. When 
 reattaching Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite, the proper fit of the tip on the mixing tip 
cannot be ensured. 
Please keep the single-use accessory in the original bag to guarantee the 
traceability of the batch.       
Mouth wash solutions may impair the setting process of Imprint Bite, and 
hence, must be removed by thorough rinsing and drying.  
Disposable latex  gloves impair the setting of silicone bite registration materials. 
Vinyl gloves are more suitable. 
Avoid contacting the material with any clothing, since the material cannot be 
 removed by chemical cleaning. 
 

Disposal 
Dispose of the contents or container in accordance with the applicable 
regulations. Please pay special attention to the disposal of contaminated waste 
to avoid health risks because of improper handling. 
 

Storage and Shelf-life 
Store the product at 15-25°C/59-77°F. 
Do not use after the expiration date. 
 

Customer Information 
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the 
 information provided in this instruction sheet. 
 

Warranty 
3M Deutschland GmbH warrants this product will be free from defects in material 
and manufacture. 3M Deutschland GmbH MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 
 INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the 
suitability of the product for user's application. If this product is defective within 
the warranty  period, your exclusive remedy and 3M Deutschland GmbH's sole 
obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 3M Deutschland GmbH product. 
 

Limitation of Liability 
Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschland GmbH will not be liable for 
any loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, 
 incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including 
 warranty, contract, negligence, or strict liability. 
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Reference 
Number and 
Symbol Title

Symbol Description of Symbol

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1 
Manufacturer

Indicates the medical device manufacturer 
as defined in EU Directives 90/385/EEC, 
93/42/EEC and 98/79/EC. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3 
Date of  
Manufacture

Indicates the date when the medical device 
was manufactured.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Use-by date

Indicates the date after which the medical 
device is not to be used.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5 
Batch code

Indicates the manufacturer's batch code so 
that the batch or lot can be identified. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6 
Catalogue  
number

Indicates the manufacturer's catalogue 
number so that the medical device can be 
identified.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Temperature limit

Indicates the temperature limits to which 
the medical device can be safely exposed.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Do not re-use

 
Indicates a medical device that is intended 
for one use or for use on a single patient 
during a single procedure. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4 
Caution

Indicates the need for the user to consult the 
instructions for use for important cautionary 
information such as warnings and precau-
tions that cannot, for a variety of reasons, be 
presented on the medical device itself.

CE Mark Indicates conformity to European Union 
Medical Device Regulation or Directive with 
notified body involvement. 

CE Mark Indicates conformity to European Union 
Medical Device Regulation or Directive.

Medical Device Indicates the item is a medical device.

Rx Only Indicates that U.S. Federal Law restricts this 
device to sale by or on the order of a dental 
professional. 21 Code of Federal Regula-
tions (CFR) sec. 801.109(b)(1).

Recycle 
1

Indicates packaging is recyclable with 
mixed paper.)

Green Dot  Indicates a financial contribution to national 
packaging recovery company per European 
Directive No. 94/62 and corresponding 
 national law. Packaging Recovery Organiza-
tion Europe. 

Date of the information: February 2021 

 
 

 РУССКИЙ 
 
Описание продукта 
Материал винилполисилоксановый для регистрации прикуса Imprint™ 
Bite – это быстро затвердевающий А-силиконовый материал с высокой 
конечной твердостью для регистрации прикуса. Форма выпуска – 
картридж Garant, делает возможным внутриротовое нанесение 
непосредственно из смесительной насадки, даже в положении 
центральной окклюзии. Размеры регистратора прикуса остаются 
стабильными. Соотношение компонентов смеси 1:1 (по объему). 
 

☞ Данную инструкцию по применению следует хранить на 
протяжении всего периода использования продукта. Изделие 
разрешено к использованию только, если маркировка изделия 
хорошо читаема. В отношении всех других упомянутых продуктов, 
пожалуйста, обращайтесь к соответствующей инструкции по 
применению. 

 

Предполагаемая область применения 
Предполагаемая область применения: зубопротезный материал для 
слепков. 
Предполагаемые пользователи: квалифицированные стоматологи, 
обладающие теоретическими и практическими знаниями по 
использованию стоматологической продукции. 
Целевая группа пациентов: все пациенты, нуждающиеся в 
стоматологическом лечении, за исключением тех пациентов, для 
которых имеются ограничения на использование продукта. 
Клиническая польза: создать точное воспроизведение клинической 
ситуации в рамках стоматологических рабочих процессов. 
 

Показания 
• Регистрация прикуса 
 

Противопоказания 
Никто 
 

Меры предосторожности 
О серьезных инцидентах с изделием сообщайте компании 3М и 
местному компетентному органу (ЕС) или местному органу 
государственного регулирования и контроля. 
Паспорта безопасности продукта / информационные листы 
безопасности компании 3M доступны на www.3M.com или в вашем 
местном представительстве. 
 

Потенциальные нежелательные побочные эффекты и осложнения 
Потенциальными эффектами являются местное раздражение. В редких 
случаях оттискной материал может быть проглочен или аспирирован. 
Проглатывание оттискного материала может нанести вред желудочно-
кишечному тракту. 
 

Подготовка Пистолет-диспенсера Garant 
E Вставьте картридж в Пистолет-диспенсер Garant. 
E Перед использованием убедитесь, что оба отверстия картриджа не 

закупорены. 

�ru

E При использовании нового картриджа, выдавливайте 
незначительное количество пасты без смешивающей насадки, пока 
основная масса и катализатор не будут выдавливаться равномерно. 

E Присоедините к картриджу зеленую смесительную насадку Garant. 
E Следите за тем, чтобы основная паста и катализатор были 

полностью смешанными и выдавленная масса имела однородный 
цвет. 

E Не выдавливайте силой затвердевший в смесительной наксадке 
материал, это может привести к повреждению картриджа и 
смесительной насадки и, в результате этого, к негерметичности. 

 

Нанесение 
Наносите непосредственно из смесительной насадки на ряд зубов или 
при центральной окклюзии из вестибулярного направления. Для 
облегчения нанесения материала можно на смесительную насадку 
надеть интраоральный наконечник Garant™ Bite. 
Дайте пасте застыть в положении центральной окклюзии, а затем 
удалите ее изо рта через 1 минуту. 
 

Время мин:сек 
Смешивание и нанесение  0:20 
Время отверждения с начала смешивания  1:00 
 

Указанное время действительно при температуре 23°C/74°F.  
Время зависит от температуры окружающей среды. 
 

Дезинфекция 
Поместите регистратор прикуса в стандартный дезинфицирующий 
раствор на время, рекомендованное производителем. Затем промойте 
под проточной водой в течение 15 секунд. 
 

Очистка и дезинфекция картриджа Garant 
 

Осторожно 
Убедитесь, что выбранные вами чистящие и дезинфицирующие сред-
ства не содержат ни одного из следующих материалов: 
• Окислители (например, перекиси водорода) 
• Масла 
• Глутаральдегиды 
Для очистки и дезинфекции пользуйтесь только проверенными 
методами. Используйте только чистящие и дезинфицирующие 
средства, проверенные на эффективность и совместимость с 
медицинским изделием (например, сертифицированные FDA). Всегда 
соблюдайте все применимые правовые и гигиенические нормы для 
стоматологических кабинетов и/или больниц. 
 

Ограничения по повторной обработке 
Картридж Garant был протестирован 18 раз без получения видимых 
 повреждений. Картридж Garant может быть повторно использован при 
условии, что он не поврежден и очищен. 
 

Общие сведения 
Этот картридж не находится в стерильном состоянии на момент 
поставки и поэтому должен быть стерилизован перед первым 
использованием и перед каждым последующим использованием. 
 

Подготовка к деконтаминации 
После каждого использования картридж должен быть подвернут 
обработке, по возможности, как можно скорее. 
 

Повторная обработка 
Процедура повторной обработки должна проводиться перед первым 
использованием и после каждого последующего использования. 
Необходимо сначала очистить картридж вручную, а после очистки 
вручную стерилизовать его в соответствии с приведенными ниже 
правилами. 
 

Осуществляемая вручную очистка посредством обтирания 
E Очищайте картридж перед первым использованием и после каждого 

последующего использования с помощью готовых к использованию 
дезинфицирующих салфеток (CaviWipes®) или аналогичных 
чистящих средств. Салфетки содержат дезинфицирующее средство 
CaviCide® (дезинфицирующее средство на основе спирта и 
четвертичного аммония). Следуйте инструкциям производителя по 
применению чистящего средства. 

E Продолжайте протирать картридж салфетками, пока не исчезнут 
видимые загрязнения.  

E Особую осторожность необходимо соблюдать при очистке 
рифлений. 

  

Осуществляемая вручную дезинфекция посредством обтирания 
E Дезинфицируйте картридж с помощью готовых к использованию 

дезинфицирующих салфеток (CaviWipes) или аналогичных 
дезинфицирующих средств. Салфетки содержат дезинфицирующее 
средство CaviCide (дезинфицирующее средство на основе спирта и 
четвертичного аммония). Следуйте инструкциям производителя по 
применению чистящего средства, соблюдая, в частности, время 
воздействия. 

E Дезинфицируйте картридж в течение трех минут, используя как 
минимум одну новую дезинфицирующую салфетку. В течение этих 
трех минут держите все поверхности картриджа влажными. 

E Особую осторожность необходимо соблюдать при дезинфекции 
рифлений. 

 

Осмотр, техническое обслуживание, тестирование 
E Перед каждым использованием проверяйте картридж на предмет 

повреждений, изменений цвета и загрязнений. 
E Ни при каких обстоятельствах не используйте поврежденные 

картриджи. 
E Повторите процедуру обработки в случае наличия видимых 

загрязнений. 
 

Очистка пистолета-диспенсера Garant  
Подробная информация об очистке и дезинфекции пистолета-
диспенсера Garant приведена в соответствующей инструкции по 
применению. 
 

Указания 
Смесительные наконечники Garant Mixing Tips зеленого цвета, 
внутриротовые наконечники Garant Intra-oral Tips Bite являются 
изделиями однократного применения и будет поврежден при удалении 
затвердевшего оттискного материала. При повторном насаживании 
внутриротового наконечника Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite невозможно 
обеспечить правильную посадку наконечника на смесительном 
наконечнике. 
Пожалуйста, храните изделие однократного применения в 
оригинальной упаковке, чтобы обеспечить отслеживаемость партии.       
Ополаскиватели для полости рта могут негативно повлиять на процесс 
затвердения материала Imprint Bite, и поэтому должны быть удалены 
посредством основательного полоскания и сушки.  
Одноразовые перчатки из латекса препятствуют затвердению 
силиконовых материалов для регистрации прикуса. Больше подходят 
виниловые перчатки. 
Избегайте контакта материала с одеждой, т.к. материал нельзя будет 
удалить посредством химической чистки. 
 

Утилизация 
Утилизируйте содержимое или контейнер в соответствии с 
действующими правилами. Пожалуйста, обратите особое внимание на 
утилизацию загрязненных отходов, чтобы избежать риска для здоровья 
из-за неправильного обращения. 
 

Условия и срок хранения 
Хранить продукт при 15–25°C/59–77°F. 
Не использовать по истечении срока годности 
 

Информация для покупателя 
Запрещается предоставлять информацию, которая отличается от 
информации, содержащейся в данной инструкции. 
 

Гарантийные обязательства 
Компания 3M Deutschland GmbH гарантирует, что данная продукция не 
имеет недостатков, связанных с исходными материалами и 
производственным процессом. КОМПАНИЯ 3M Deutschland GmbH НЕ 
ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ ЛЮБЫЕ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ТОВАРНОГО 
СОСТОЯНИЯ ПРОДУКЦИИ И ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
ПО НАЗНАЧЕНИЮ. Пользователь несет ответственность за 
определение пригодности данного изделия к использованию в 
соответствии с его (пользователя) задачами. В случае обнаружения 
недостатков продукции в течении гарантийного срока, единственными 
требованиями и обязанностью компании 3M Deutschland GmbH будут 
являться ремонт или замена данной продукции 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
 

Ограничение ответственности 
За исключением ситуаций, прямо предусмотренных законодательством, 
компания 3M Deutschland GmbH не несет никакой ответственности за 
любые отрицательные последствия или ущерб, связанные с 
использованием данной продукции: прямые, косвенные, умышленные, 
случайные или опосредованные, независимо от выдвинутых 
объяснений, включая гарантии, контракты, небрежность или 
объективную ответственность. 
 

Пояснение условных обозначений 

Информация по состоянию на: февраль 2021 г. 
 

RUS: Уполномоченный представитель производителя в РФ: 
АО «3М Россия», 108811, г. Москва, п. Московский, Киевское ш.,  
22-й км, домовл. 6, стр. 1, тел.: +7 495 784 74 74 

 
 

 БЪЛГАРСКИ 
 

Описание на продукта 
Imprint™ Bite е бързо втвърдяващ се адитивен силикон с висока 
окончателна твърдост, предназначен за регистриране на захапка. 
Формата, под която се прилага – картуша Garant, позволява нанасянето 
в устата да се извърши директно от смесителната канюла, дори и при 
централна оклузия. Параметрите на регистрираната захапка остават 
стабилни. Съотношението на смесване е 1:1 (обемни части). 
 

☞ Тези указания за употреба трябва да се съхраняват през периода 
на използване на продукта. Продуктът може да се използва само 
когато продуктовият етикет е ясно четлив. За всички допълнително 
упоменати продукти, моля отнасяйте се до съответните указания за 
употреба. 

 

Предназначение 
Предназначение: стоматологичен отпечатъчен материал. 
Целеви потребители: стоматологични специалисти, притежаващи 
теоретични и практически познания за употребата на стоматологични 
продукти. 
Целева пациентска група: всички пациенти, при които е необходимо 
стоматологично лечение, освен ако състоянието на пациента не 
ограничава употребата. 
Клинични ползи: създаване на точно копие на клиничната ситуация като 
част от стоматологичния работен процес. 
 

Показания 
• Регистриране на захапка 
 

Противопоказания 
Няма 
 

Мерки за безопасност 
Моля, докладвайте при възникване на тежка злополука, свързана с 
изделието, на 3M и на местния компетентен орган (ЕС) или на местния 
регулаторен орган. 
Можете да получите информационните листове за безопасност/ 
Листове с информация за безопасност материалите на 3M от 
www.3M.com или да се свържете с вашия местен филиал. 
 

Възможни нежелани странични ефекти и усложнения 
Възможни ефекти са локални раздразнения. В редки случаи 
отпечатъчните материали могат да бъдат погълнати или вдишани. 
Поглъщането на отпечатъчен материал може да увреди стомашно-
чревния тракт. 
 

Подготовка на дозатора Garant 
E Поставете картушата в дозатора Garant. 
E Преди нанасяне проверете двата отвора на картушата за 

запушване. 
E Когато използвате нова картуша, изстискайте малко количество 

паста без смесителната канюла, докато базовата паста и 
катализатора потекат равномерно. 

E Поставете зелена смесителна канюла Garant на картушата. 
E Уверете се, че базовата и катализаторната паста се смесват изцяло 

и че излизат с хомогенен цвят. 
E Не екструдирайте със сила материал, който се е втвърдил в 

смесителната канюла, тъй като това може да повреди картушата и 
смесителната канюла и да доведе до появата на течове. 

 

Нанасяне 
Нанесете директно от смесителната канюла върху зъбната редица, или 
в централна оклузия в посока от преддверието. За по-лесно нанасяне 
на материала, към смесителната канюла може да се постави 
интраорален накрайник Garant™ Bite. 
Оставете пастата да полимеризира в централна оклузия и след 1 
минута я извадете от устата. 
 

Времена мин:сек 
Смесване и нанасяне 0:20 
Време на втвърдяване след началото на смесването 1:00 
 

Посочените времена важат при 23°C/74°F. Времената зависят от 
околната температура. 
 

Хигиена 
Поставете регистрираната захапка в стандартен дезинфекционен 
разтвор за времето, препоръчано от производителя. След това я 
изплакнете под течаща вода за около 15 секунди. 
 

Почистване и дезинфекция на картушата Garant 
 

Внимание 
Уверете се, че почистващите и дезинфекциращите препарати, които 
сте избрали, не съдържат никой от следните материали: 
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• Оксидиращи вещества (например водородни пероксиди) 
• Масла 
• Глутаралдехиди 
Използвайте само одобрени методи за почистване и дезинфекция. 
Използвайте само почистващи препарати и дезинфектанти, които са 
преминали изпитвания за ефикасност и съвместимост с медицинското 
изделие (напр. сертифицирани от FDA). Винаги спазвайте всички 
приложими правни и хигиенни разпоредби, отнасящи се за 
стоматологични кабинети и/или болници. 
 

Ограничения при повторна обработка 
Картушата Garant е изпитана 18 пъти без да са настъпили видими 
повреди. Картушата Garant може да се използва повторно, при условие 
че не е повредена и е чиста. 
 

Обща информация 
Картушата се доставя нестерилна и трябва да бъде почистена и 
дезинфекцирана преди първоначалната употреба и преди всяко 
последващо използване. 
 

Подготовка за деконтаминация 
Картушата трябва да бъде обработена повторно възможно най-скоро 
след всяка употреба. 
 

Повторна обработка 
Процедурата за повторна обработка трябва да се извърши преди 
първоначалната употреба и след всяко последващо използване. 
Картушата трябва първо да бъде почистена ръчно и след почистването 
да бъде дезинфекцирана ръчно съгласно следните указания. 
 

Ръчно почистване чрез избърсване 
E Почистете картушата преди първоначалното използване и след 

всяка последваща употреба с помощта на готови за употреба 
дезинфекциращи кърпички (CaviWipes®) или еквивалентни 
почистващи препарати. Кърпичките съдържат дезинфектанта 
CaviCide® (дезинфектант с четвъртичен амоняк на алкохолна 
основа). Спазвайте указанията за употреба на производителя на 
почистващия препарат. 

E Избършете картушата с кърпичките, докато отстраните всички 
видими замърсявания.  

E Отделете специално внимание на почистването на вдлъбнатините.  
 

Ръчна дезинфекция чрез избърсване 
E Дезинфекцирайте картушата с готови за употреба дезинфекциращи 

кърпички (CaviWipes) или еквивалентни дезинфекциращи препарати. 
Кърпичките съдържат дезинфектанта CaviCide (дезинфектант с 
четвъртичен амоняк на алкохолна основа). Спазвайте указанията за 
употреба на производителя на почистващия препарат и най-вече 
времената за действие. 

E Дезинфекцирайте картушата в продължение на три минути, като 
използвате най-малко една нова дезинфекцираща кърпичка. 
Поддържайте всички повърхности на цялата картуша влажни през 
целия триминутен период. 

E Отделете специално внимание на дезинфекцирането на 
вдлъбнатините. 

 

Инспекция, поддръжка, проби 
E Преди всяка употреба проверявайте картушата за повреди, промяна 

на цвета и контаминация. 
E При никакви обстоятелства не използвайте повредени картуши. 
E Ако картушата не е видимо чиста, извършете отново процедурата за 

повторна обработка. 
 

Почистване на дозатора Garant  
Моля, направете справка със съответните Указания за употреба за 
информация относно почистването и дезинфекцията на дозатора 
Garant. 
 

Бележки 
Смесителните канюли Garant ‒ зелени, интраорални канюли Garant 
Intra-oral Tips Bite са изделия за еднократна употреба и ще се повреди 
при изваждане на втвърдилия отпечатъчен материал. При повторно 
поставяне на интраорална канюла Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite не може да 
се гарантира правилното захващане на канюлата към смесителната 
канюла. 
Моля, съхранявайте принадлежността за еднократна употреба в 
оригиналния плик, за да се гарантира проследимостта на партидата.       
Водите за уста могат да нарушат процеса на втвърдяване на Imprint 
Bite, от което следва, че трябва да бъдат премахнати чрез щателно 
изплакване и подсушаване.  
Латексовите ръкавици за еднократна употреба нарушават процеса на 
втвърдяване на силиконовите материали за регистриране на захапка. 
По-подходящи са виниловите ръкавици. 
Избягвайте контакта на материала с дрехи, тъй като не може да бъде 
премахнат чрез химическо чистене. 
 

Изхвърляне 
Изхвърлете съдържанието или контейнера съгласно приложимите 
разпоредби. Моля, обърнете специално внимание на изхвърлянето на 
замърсен отпадък, за се избегнат рискове за здравето, породени от 
неправилно боравене. 
 

Съхранение и срок на годност 
Съхранявайте продукта при 15–25°C/59–77°F. 
Да не се използва след изтичане на срока на годност. 
 

Информация за потребителя 
Никой няма право да дава информация, различна от включената в 
настоящата брошура с инструкции. 
 

Гаранция 
3M Deutschland GmbH гарантира, че този продукт няма дефекти по 
отношение на материала и производството. 3M Deutschland GmbH НЕ 
ПОЕМА НИКАКВИ ДРУГИ ГАРАНЦИИ, ВКЛЮЧИТЕЛНО КОСВЕНИ 
ГАРАНЦИИ ИЛИ ТАКИВА ЗА ПРОДАВАЕМОСТ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТ ЗА 
КОНКРЕТНА ЦЕЛ. Отговорност на потребителя е да определи 
пригодността на продукта за целите на потребителя. Ако този продукт 
покаже дефект в гаранционния период, Вашата единствена 
компенсация и единствено задължение на 3M Deutschland GmbH е 
поправката или замяната на продукта на 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
 

Ограничена отговорност 
Освен в случаите, изрично посочени от закона, 3M Deutschland GmbH 
няма да носи отговорност за каквато и да било загуба или щета, 
възникнала в резултат от използването на настоящия продукт, 
независимо дали щетата е пряка, косвена, специална, случайна или 
произтичаща от използването на продукта, независимо от твърденията, 
включително гаранцията, договора, небрежност или стриктна 
виновност. 
 

Речник на символите 

Информацията е валидна от февруари 2021 

 
 

 HRVATSKI 
 
Opis proizvoda 
Imprint™ Bite je adicijski silikon brzog stvrdnjavanja visoke završne čvrstoće 
koji se koristi za registraciju zagriza. Oblik aplikacije, Garant kartuša, 
omogućuje aplikaciju u ustima direktno iz kanile za miješanje, čak i u 
centričnoj okluziji. Dimenzije registracije zagriza ostaju stabilne. Omjer 
miješanja je 1:1 (po volumenu). 
 

☞ Ove upute za upotrebu sačuvajte sve dok ne potrošite proizvod. Proizvod 
se smije koristiti samo ako je naljepnica proizvoda jasno čitljiva. Za detalje 
o niže navedenim proizvodima pročitajte odgovarajuće upute za upotrebu. 

 

Namjena 
Namjena: materijal za dentalne otiske. 
Korisnici kojima je namijenjeno: educirano stomatološko profesionalno 
osoblje, koje ima teorijsko i praktično znanje o stomatološkim proizvodima. 
Ciljna skupina pacijenata: svi pacijenti kojima treba stomatološki postupak, 
osim ako stanje pacijenta ne ograničava uporabu. 
Kliničke koristi: stvaranje precizne reprodukcije kliničkih situacija u okviru 
dentalnog tijeka rada. 
 

Indikacije 
• Registracija zagriza 
 

Kontraindikacije 
Ništa 
 

Mjere predostrožnosti 
Molimo da prijavite ozbiljne nezgode nastale u svezi s proizvodom tvrtki 3M i 
nacionalnom nadležnom tijelu (EU) ili nacionalnom regulatornom tijelu. 
Listovi sa sigurnosnim podacima/listovi sa sigurnosnim informacijama 3M 
dostupni su na www.3M.com ili kontaktirajte Vašeg dobavljača. 
 

Moguće nepoželjne nuspojave i komplikacije 
Moguće djelovanje su lokalne iritacije. U rijetkim slučajevima materijal za 
otiskivanje može se progutati ili udahnuti. Gutanje materijala za otiskivanje 
može naškoditi probavnom sustavu. 
 

Priprema dispenzera Garant 
E Postavite kartušu u Garant dispenzer. 
E Prije upotrebe provjerite da su oba otvora na kartuši slobodna, tj. da nisu 

začepljena. 
E Iz nove kartuše istisnite malu količinu paste bez nastavka za miješanje sve 

dok temeljna i katalizacijska pasta ne teku jednakomjerno. 
E Postavite zeleni Garant nastavak za miješanje na kartušu. 
E Provjerite da su temeljna i katalizacijska pasta potpuno izmiješane i da se 

istiskuje pasta ujednačene boje. 
E Nemojte istiskivati silom stvrdnuti materijal iz nastavka za miješanje jer bi 

to moglo oštetiti kartušu i nastavak za miješanje te dovesti do curenja. 
 

Aplikacija 
Nanesite direktno iz nastavka za miješanje na red zubi, ili u centričnu okluziju 
iz vestibularnog smjera. Radi jednostavnijeg nanošenja materijala, na 
nastavak za miješanje može se postaviti intraoralni Garant™ nastavak Bite. 
Polimerizirajte pastu u centričnoj okluziji i izvadite iz usta nakon 1 minute. 
 

Vremena obrade min:s 
Miješanje i aplikacija 0:20 
Vrijeme stvrdnjavanja od početka miješanja 1:00 
 

Navedena vremena vrijede na 23°C/74°F. Vremena ovise o sobnoj 
temperaturi. 
 

Higijena 
Stavite registraciju zagriza u standardnu dezinfekcijsku tekućinu onoliko dugo 
koliko preporučuje proizvođač. Zatim isperite tekućom vodom tijekom približno 
15 sekundi. 
 

Čišćenje i dezinfekcija kartuše Garant 
 

Oprez 
Osigurajte se da odabrana sredstva za čišćenje i dezinfekciju ne sadrže slje-
deće materijale: 
• oksidirajuća sredstva (npr. vodikov peroksid) 
• ulja 
• glutaraldehidi 
Koristite samo metode provjerene valjanosti za čišćenje i dezinfekciju. Kori-
stite samo sredstva za čišćenje i dezinfekciju ispitane učinkovitosti i kompati-
bilnosti s medicinskim proizvodom (npr. certifikat FAD). Uvijek se pridržavajte 
svih primjenjivih zakonskih i higijenskih propisa za zubne ordinacije i/ili 
 bolnice. 
 

Ograničenja o ponovnoj obradi 
Kartuša Garant ispitana je 18 puta bez vidljivog oštećenja. Kartuša Garant 
može se ponovno upotrijebiti, uz uvjet da je neoštećena i čista. 
 

Općenito 
Kartuša nije sterilna prilikom isporuke i mora biti očišćena i dezinficirana prije 
prve uporabe i prije svake sljedeće uporabe. 
 

Priprema za dekontaminaciju 
Kartuša treba biti ponovno obrađena što prije nakon svake uporabe. 
 

Ponovna obrada 
Potrebno je provesti postupak ponovne obrade prije početne uporabe i nakon 
svake sljedeće uporabe. Kartuša se mora prvo očistiti ručno i, nakon čišćenja, 
ručno dezinficirati u skladu sa sljedećim uputama. 
 

Ručno čišćenje brisanjem 
E Očistite kartušu prije prve uporabe i nakon svake naknadne uporabe 

 maramicama za dezinfekciju (CaviWipes®) spremnima za uporabu ili ekvi-
valentnim sredstvima za čišćenje. Maramice sadrže sredstvo za dezinfek-
ciju CaviCide® (dezinficijens na bazi kvarternog amonijevog spoja s 
alkoholom). Pridržavajte se uputa za uporabu proizvođača sredstva za či-
šćenje. 

E Nastavite brisati kartušu maramicama dok nema vidljivog onečišćenja.  
E Posebnu pažnju treba posvetiti čišćenju utora.  
 

Ručna dezinfekcija brisanjem 
E Dezinficirajte kartušu maramicama za dezinfekciju spremnima za uporabu 

(CaviWipes) ili ekvivalentnim sredstvima za dezinfekciju. Maramice sadrže 
sredstvo za dezinfekciju CaviCide (dezinficijens na bazi kvarternog amoni-
jevog spoja s alkoholom). Pridržavajte se uputa za uporabu proizvođača, 
poštivajući naročito vremena kontakta. 

E Dezinficirajte kartušu tri minute primjenom najmanje jedne nove maramice 
za dezinfekciju. Održavajte površine cijele kartuše vlažnima tijekom razdo-
blja od tri minute. 

E Posebnu pažnju treba posvetiti dezinficiranju utora. 
 

Pregled, održavanje, ispitivanje 
E Pregledajte kartušu da nema oštećenja, promjene boje i onečišćenja prije 

svake uporabe. 
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E Nemojte koristiti oštećene kartuše ni u kojem slučaju. 
E Ako kartuša nije vidljivo čista, ponovite postupak ponovne obrade. 
 

Čišćenje Garant dispenzera  
Potražite u odgovarajućim Uputama za uporabu informacije o čišćenju i 
dezinfekciji dispenzera Garant. 
 

Napomene 
Nastavci za miješanje Garant – zeleni, intraoralni Garant nastavci Bite su 
proizvodi za jednokratnu uporabu i oštete se prilikom uklanjanja stvrdnutog 
materijala za otiske. Prilikom ponovnog postavljanja intraoralnog vrha Garant 
Intra-oral Tip Bite, ne može se jamčiti ispravno nasjedanje nastavka na 
nastavak za miješanje. 
Čuvajte pribor za jednokratnu uporabu u originalnoj vrećici kako bi omogućili 
sljedivost serije.       
Otopine za ispiranje usne šupljine mogu negativno utjecati na postupak 
stvrdnjavanja proizvoda Imprint Bite i stoga se moraju ukloniti temeljitim 
ispiranjem i sušenjem.  
Upotreba rukavica od lateksa za jednokratnu upotrebu usporava stvrdnjavanje 
silikonskih materijala za registraciju zagriza. Zato je poželjno koristiti vinilne 
rukavice. 
Izbjegavajte dodir materijala s odjećom jer se materijal ne može ukloniti 
kemijskim čišćenjem. 
 

Odlaganje 
Odložite sadržaj ili spremnik u skladu s primjenjivim propisima. Naročito pazite 
prilikom odlaganja kontaminiranog otpada radi sprječavanja rizika po zdravlje 
uslijed neprikladnog rukovanja. 
 

Skladištenje i rok trajanja 
Proizvod čuvajte na temperaturi 15-25°C/59-77°F. 
Ne koristite nakon isteka roka trajanja. 
 

Obavijesti za kupce 
Nitko nije ovlašten davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija sadržanih 
u ovim uputama. 
 

Garancija 
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu 
i izvedbi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA, 
UKLJUČUJUĆI SVA PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAO I SVA JAMSTVA 
KOJA SE ODNOSE NA MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST 
ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI. Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren 
određenoj namjeni. Ako se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška, 
vaše će isključivo pravo, a jedina obaveza kompanije 3M Deutschland GmbH 
biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni. 
 

Ograničenje odgovornosti 
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, 3M Deutschland GmbH 
neće biti odgovoran ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili 
posljedičan gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj 
podlozi zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost. 
 

Glosar simbola 

Elővigyázatossági intézkedések 
E Helyezze be a patront a Garant adagolóba. 
E Az alkalmazás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a patron mindkét nyílása szabadon 

átjárható-e. 
E Új kartus használatánál a keverőcsőr nélkül nyomjon ki egy kevés pasztát, 

amíg az alappaszta és a katalizátorpaszta egyenletesen nem távozik. 
E Erősítsen a patronhoz egy zöld Garant keverőcsőrt. 
E Győződjön meg róla, hogy az alappaszta és a katalizátorpaszta teljesen 

összekeverednek, és homogén színben nyomódnak ki. 
E A keverőcsőrben megkötött anyagot ne nyomja ki erővel, mivel ez 

megsértheti a patront és a keverőcsőrt, és tömítetlenséget  
eredményezhet. 

 

Alkalmazás 
A keverőcsőrből közvetlenül juttassa a fogsorra, vagy záróharapási 
helyzetben vesztibuláris irányból vigye fel. Az anyag könnyebb felviteléhez 
egy Garant™ intraorális Bite csőr helyezhető fel a keverőcsőrre. 
A pasztát záróharapási állásban hagyja megkötni, majd 1 perc múlva vegye ki 
a szájból. 
 

Idők perc:másodperc 
Keverés és felhordás 0:20 
Megkötési idő a keverés kezdetétől 1:00 
 

A megadott idő 23°C/74°F-on érvényes. Az idők a környezet hőmérsékletétől 
függnek. 
 

Higiénia 
A harapásvételt a gyártó által ajánlott időre helyezze standard fertőtlenítő 
oldatba. Ezután kb. 15 másodpercig öblítse le folyó víz alatt. 
 

A Garant patron tisztítása és fertőtlenítése 
 

Figyelmeztetések 
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kiválasztott tisztító- és fertőtlenítőszerek nem tartalmaz-
zák-e a következő anyagokat: 
• Oxidálószerek (pl. hidrogén-peroxid) 
• Olajok 
• Glutáraldehidek 
Tisztításra és fertőtlenítésre kizárólag ellenőrzött eljárásokat alkalmazzon. 
Csak olyan tisztító- és fertőtlenítőszereket használjon, amelyek hatékonyságát 
és az alkalmazott orvostechnikai termékkel való összeférhetőségét ellenőriz-
ték (pl. FDA-tanúsítvány). A fogorvosi rendelőkre, ill. a kórházakra vonatkozó 
törvényi és higiéniai előírásokat mindig tartsa be. 
 

Az újrafelhasználás korlátozása 
A Garant patront 18-szor tesztelték látható sérülés minden jele nélkül.  
A Garant patron sértetlenül és tisztán tartva újrahasználható. 
 

Általános tudnivalók 
Ez a patron szállításkor nincs steril állapotban, és az első használat és 
 minden további alkalmazás előtt meg kell tisztítani és sterilizálni kell. 
 

Fertőtlenítésre való előkészítés 
A patron újrafertőtlenítését minden használat előtt a lehető legrövidebb időn 
belül el kell végezni. 
 

Újrafertőtlenítés 
Az újrafertőtlenítési eljárást az első használat előtt, majd minden további 
használat után kell elvégezni. A patront először kézzel kell megtisztítani, majd 
a tisztítás után kézzel fertőtleníteni az alábbi előírások szerint. 
 

Kézi tisztítás törléssel 
E A patront az első használat előtt, majd minden használat után tisztítsa 

meg használatra kész fertőtlenítőkendőkkel (például CaviWipes®) vagy 
egyenértékű fertőtlenítőszerrel. A kendők CaviCide® (alkoholos kvaterner 
ammónium) fertőtlenítőt tartalmaznak. Tartsa be a tisztítószer gyártójának 
használati utasítását. 

E A patron törlését addig folytassa, amíg nem látható rajta semmilyen szeny-
nyeződés.  

E A vájatok tisztításánál különös gondosság tanúsítandó.  
 

Kézi fertőtlenítés törléssel 
E A patront fertőtlenítse használatra kész fertőtlenítőkendőkkel (CaviWipes) 

vagy egyenértékű fertőtlenítőszerrel. A kendők CaviCide (alkoholos kvater-
ner ammónium) fertőtlenítőt tartalmaznak. Tartsa be a tisztítószer gyártójá-
nak használati utasítását, különös tekintettel a behatási időkre. 

E A patront fertőtlenítse három percig legalább egy fertőtlenítőkendővel. 
A patron összes felületét a teljes háromperces idő alatt tartsa nedvesen. 

E A vájatok fertőtlenítése során különös gondosság tanúsítandó. 
 

Ellenőrzés, karbantartás, mérés 
E A patront minden használat előtt ellenőrizze, van-e rajta látható sérülés, 

 elszíneződés vagy szennyeződés. 
E Sérült patronokat semmilyen körülmények között ne használjon. 
E Ha az orvostechnikai eszköz szemmel láthatóan nem tiszta, akkor ismétel 
 

A Garant adagoló tisztítása  
A Garant adagoló tisztítására és fertőtlenítésére vonatkozó információkat lásd 
a vonatkozó használati útmutatóban. 
 

Megjegyzések 
A Garant keverőcsőrök zöld, Garant intraorális Bite csőrök egyszeri haszná-
latra szolgáló eszközök és megkötött lemintázómassza eltávolításakor megsé-
rülnének. A Garant intraorális Bite csőr visszahelyezésekor a keverőcsőrön 
való pontos illeszkedés nem biztosítható. 
A tétel visszakövethetőségének garantálása érdekében az egyszer 
használatos tartozékot, kérjük, tartsa az eredeti csomagolásban.       
A szájöblítő oldatok akadályozhatják az Imprint Bite megkötési folyamatát, és 
ezért alapos öblítéssel és szárítással el kell távolítani őket.  
Az eldobható latexkesztyűk hátráltatják a szilikon harapásregisztráló anyagok 
megkötését. A vinil kesztyűk megfelelőbbek erre a célra. 
Ügyeljen rá, hogy az anyag ne érintkezzen a ruházatával, mivel az anyag 
vegytisztítás útján nem távolítható el. 
 

Ártalmatlanítás 
A tartalmat vagy a tartályt az előírásoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. 
A szakszerűtlen kezelés egészségügyi kockázatainak elkerülése érdekében 
kérjük, fordítson különös figyelmet a szennyezett hulladék eltávolítására. 
 

Tárolási és felhasználási idő 
A terméket 15–25°C/59–77°F-os hőmérsékleten tárolja. 
A lejárati idő után ne használja. 
 

Vevőinformáció 
A jelen utasításban megadottaktól eltérő semmilyen egyéb információ nem 
nyújtható. 
 

Garancia 
A 3M Deutschland GmbH garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden 
anyag- és gyártási hibától. A 3M Deutschland GmbH AZONBAN SEMMILYEN 
EGYÉB GARANCIÁT NEM NYÚJT, LEGYEN AZ VÉLELMEZETT, VAGY 
SZÁLLÍTÓI FELELŐSSÉGBŐL, VAGY AZ ADOTT ALKALMAZÁSRA VALÓ 
ALKALMASSÁGBÓL FAKADÓ. Használat előtt ezért a felhasználónak meg 
kell győződnie arról, hogy a termék alkalmas-e a kívánt célra. Ha e termék a 
garanciális idő alatt hibásnak bizonyul, akkor a rendelkezésre álló kizárólagos 
jogorvoslat és a 3M Deutschland GmbH kizárólagos kötelezettsége a 
3M Deutschland GmbH termék kijavítása, illetve kicserélése. 
 

A felelősség korlátozása 
Ha jogszabály másként nem írja elő, a 3M Deutschland GmbH nem felel a 
termékkel kapcsolatos semmilyen kárért vagy veszteségért, legyen az 
közvetlen, közvetett, különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet 
nélkül az alkalmazott elméletre, beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést, a 
hanyagságot, illetve a szigorúan vett felelősséget. 
 

Jelmagyarázat 

Порядковый 
номер и назва-
ние символа 

Символ Описание символа 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Изготовитель

Указывает изготовителя медицинского 
изделия, как это определено в 
Директивах Европейского сообщества 
90/385/ЕЕС, 93/42/ЕЕС и 98/79/ЕС.

Порядковый 
номер и назва-
ние символа 

Символ Описание символа 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата изготов-
ления

Указывает дату, когда было 
изготовлено медицинское изделие.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Использо- 
вать до 

Указывает дату, после исте-чения 
которой медицинское изделие не 
должно использо-ваться.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Код партии

Указывает код партии, которым 
изготовитель идентифицировал 
партию изделия.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Номер по  
каталогу

Указывает номер медицинского 
изделия по каталогу изготовителя.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Температур-
ный диапазон 

Указывает температурный диапазон, в 
пределах которого медицинское 
изделие надежно сохраняется.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Запрет на  
повторное  
применение

 

Указывает, что медицинское изделие 
предназначено для единичного 
использования, или для использования 
на одном пациенте в течение одной 
процедуры.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Осторожно

Указывает на необходимость для поль-
зователя, ознакомиться с важной 
 информацией инструкции по примене-
нию, такой как предупреждения и меры 
предосторожности, которые не могут, 
по разным причинам, размещены на 
медицинском изделии

Маркировка CE Указывает на соответствие медицин-
ского изделия регламенту или дирек-
тиве Европейского сообщества с 
участием уполномоченного органа.

Маркировка CE Указывает соответствие медицинского 
изделия регуле или директиве Евро-
пейского сообщества.

Медицинское 
изделие

Указывает, что изделие является 
медицинским изделием.

Только по  
рецепту

Указывает на то, что федеральный 
закон США ограничивает продажу 
данного изделия по распоряжению 
стоматолога.

Вторичная  
переработка 1

Указывает на то, что упаковка 
подходит для вторичной переработки с 
макулатурой.

Знак «Зелёная 
точка» 

Указывает об участии в финансирова-
нии национальной компании по утили-
зации упаковки в соответствии с 
европейской директивой №. 94/62 и 
 соответствующим национальным 
 законом. 

Референтен 
номер и 
 наименование 
на символа 

Символ Описание на символа

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Производител

Посочва производителя на медицин-
ското изделие по смисъла на Дирек-
тиви 90/385/ЕИО, 93/42/ЕИО и 98/79/ЕО 
на ЕС.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата на произ-
водство

Посочва датата, на която е произве-
дено медицинското изделие.  

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Да се използва 
преди

Посочва датата, след която медицин-
ското изделие не трябва да се 
 използва.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Код на партида

Посочва кода на партидата на произво-
дителя с цел идентифициране на 
 партидата или групата.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Каталожен 
номер

Посочва каталожния номер на произ-
водителя с цел идентифициране на 
 медицинското изделие.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Температурна 
 граница

Посочва температурната граница, до 
която  употребата на медицинското 
 изделие е  безопасна.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Да не се изпол-
зва повторно

 

Посочва, че медицинското изделие е 
предназначено за еднократна употреба 
или за употреба само за един паци-ент 
при една процедура.

Референтен 
номер и 
 наименование 
на символа 

Символ Описание на символа

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Внимание

Указва, че потребителят трябва да 
 направи справка с указанията за 
 употреба за важна предупредителна 
информация, като например пред-
упреждения и предпазни мерки, които, 
поради различни причини, не могат да 
бъдат представени на самото меди-
цинско изделие.

CE знак Обозначава съответствие с регламент 
или директива на Европейския съюз за 
медицинските изделия с участието на 
нотифициран орган.

CE знак Обозначава съответствие с регламент 
или директива на Европейския съюз за 
медицинските изделия.

Обозначава, че 
артикулът е 
 медицинско 
 изделие.

Обозначава, че артикулът е медицин-
ско изделие.

Rx Only Посочва, че съгласно федералните 
 закони на САЩ това изделие може да 
бъде продавано само от или по заявка 
на стоматолог.

Рециклиране
1

Показва, че опаковката може да се 
 рециклира със смесена хартия.

Търговска 
марка „Зелена 
точка“ 

Обозначава финансов принос към 
 национално дружество за оползотворя-
ване на опаковъчни материали съг-
ласно европейска Директива 94/62 и 
съответното национално законодател-
ство. 

Referentni broj 
i naziv simbola

Simbol Opis simbola

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Proizvođač

Označava proizvođača medicinskog proiz-
voda, prema definiciji u EU Direktivama 
90/385/EEZ, 93/42/EEZ i 98/79/EZ.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum proizvo-
dnje

Označava datum kada je medicinski proiz-
vod proizveden.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Rok trajanja 

Navodi datum nakon kojeg se medicinski 
proizvod ne smije koristiti.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Serijski broj

Označava serijski broj proizvođača tako da 
se može identificirati šarža ili serija.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Kataloški broj

Označava kataloški broj proizvođača 
tako da se može identificirati medicinski 
proizvod.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Ograničenje 
 temperature

Navodi ograničenja temperature do kojih 
se  medicinski proizvod može izložiti na 
 siguran način.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Nije za više-
kratnu uporabu

 
Označava medicinski proizvod koji je na-
mijenjen  jednokratnoj uporabi, ili uporabi 
na jednom pacijentu tijekom pojedinačnog 
postupka.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Oprez

Označava da korisnik treba pročitati u 
 uputama za uporabu važne informacije o 
mjerama opreza poput upozorenja i zaštit-
nih mjera koje se ne mogu, zbog raznih 
razloga, predstaviti na medicinskom 
 proizvodu.

CE oznaka Označava sukladnost s uredbom ili direkti-
vom o  medicinskim proizvodima Europske 
unije s uključenim prijavljenim tijelom.

CE oznaka Označava sukladnost s uredbom ili direkti-
vom o medicinskim proizvodima Europske 
unije.

Medicinski 
 proizvod

Označava da je stavka medicinski 
 predmet.

Samo po nalogu 
liječnika

Označava da Američki savezni zakon 
ograničava prodaju ovog proizvoda na 
 stomatologe ili po njihovom nalogu.

Reciklirati 
1

Označava da je pakiranje moguće 
 reciklirati s drugim vrstama papira.

Zaštitni znak 
 Zelena točka  

Označava financijski doprinos lokalnoj 
 tvrtki za povrat ambalaže prema europskoj 
direktivi br. 94/62 i odgovarajućim naciona-
lnim zakonima. 

Upute od veljače 2021. 

 
 

 MAGYAR 
 
Termékismertető 
Az Imprint™ Bite egy gyorsan kötő, magas végkeménységű, harapásregisztrá-
cióra szolgáló, addíciós reakción alapuló („A” típusú) szilikonanyag. A Garant 
kinyomópisztolyból való alkalmazás lehetővé teszi a közvetlenül szájon belüli 
felvitelt a keverőcsőrből, még centrális okkluzioban is. A kész harapásregiszt-
ráció méretei stabilok. A keverési arány (térfogat alapján) 1:1. 
 

☞ Használati útmutatót őrizze meg a termék használatának idejére. 
A terméket csak akkor szabad felhasználni, ha a termékmegjelölés 
egyértelműen olvasható. A külön említett termékekkel kapcsolatos 
információk az adott termékhez tartozó használati útmutatóban találhatók 
meg. 

 

Rendeltetés 
Rendeltetés: fogászati lemintázóanyag. 
Felhasználói célcsoportok: fogászati termékek használatában elméleti és 
gyakorlati tudással rendelkező képzett fogászati szakemberek. 
Beteg-célcsoport: minden olyan páciens, aki fogorvosi kezelésre szorul, ha 
állapota nem indokolja az alkalmazás korlátozását. 
Klinikai haszon: a klinikai helyzet pontos reprodukciójának létrehozása a 
fogászati munkafolyamatokban. 
 

Javallatok 
• Harapásregisztrálás 
 

Ellenjavallatok 
Nincs 
 

Elővigyázatossági intézkedések 
Az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt jelentse a 3M-nek és a helyi 
illetékes hatóságnak (EU) vagy a helyi szabályozó hatóságnak. 
3M biztonsági adatlapok / biztonsági tájékoztató lapok a www.3M.com 
honlapon, ill. az Ön helyi képviselőjénél kaphatóak. 
 

Potenciális nem kívánatos mellékhatások és szövődmények 
A lehetséges hatások helyi irritáció. Ritkán előfordulhat, hogy a 
lenyomatanyagot lenyelik vagy belélegzik. A lenyomatanyag lenyelése 
károsíthatja a gyomor-bél traktust. 
 

�hu Hivatkozási 
szám és a 
 jelkép címe

Jelkép A jelkép leírása

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Gyártó

Az orvostechnikai eszköz gyártója, a 
90/385/EGK, 93/42/EGK és 98/79/EK 
számú EU-irányelvek meghatározása  szerint.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Gyártási időpont

Az orvostechnikai eszköz gyártási időpont-
ját mutatja.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Lejárati idő

Az a nap, amelyet követően a gyógyászati 
eszközt már nem szabad használni.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Tételszám

A gyártó tételszáma, amelynek alapján a 
tétel  azonosítható.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Megrendelési 
szám

A gyártó megrendelési száma, amelynek 
alapján az orvostechnikai eszköz azonosít-
ható.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Hőmérsékleti 
határ

Azok a hőmérsékleti határértékek, ame-
lyeknek a gyógyászati eszköz biztonságo-
san kitehető.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2 
Újrafelhasználá-
suk tilos

 
Olyan gyógyászati eszköz, amely egyszer 
használható vagy egyetlen kezelés során 
egyetlen betegen használható.
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 POLSKI 
 
Opis produktu 
Imprint™ Bite to szybkowiążąca masa a-silikonowa o wysokiej twardości 
końcowej, służąca do wykonywania wycisków zgryzowych. Forma jej aplikacji, 
czyli kartridż Garant, umożliwia aplikację wewnątrz jamy ustnej bezpośrednio 
z kaniuli mieszającej, nawet w zwarciu centralnym. Zostaje przy tym 
zachowana stabilność wymiarów wycisku zgryzowego. Stosunek zmieszania 
(objętościowy) wynosi 1:1. 
 

☞ Instrukcję użycia przechowywać przez cały czas stosowania produktu. 
Użycie produktu jest dozwolone tylko pod warunkiem, że znajdująca się 
na nim etykieta jest wyraźnie czytelna. Szczegółowe informacje 
dotyczące wymienionych produktów zawarte są w oddzielnych 
instrukcjach. 

 

Zakres zastosowań 
Zakres zastosowań: dentystyczny materiał wyciskowy. 
Przewidywani użytkownicy: wykwalifikowany personel medyczny, posiadający 
teoretyczną i praktyczną wiedzę z zakresu stosowania produktów 
dentystycznych. 
Docelowa grupa pacjentów: wszyscy pacjenci, którzy wymagają leczenia 
stomatologicznego, o ile możliwości stosowania nie ogranicza indywidualny 
stan pacjenta. 
Korzyści kliniczne: dokładna reprodukcja sytuacji klinicznej w ramach 
procedur dentystycznych. 
 

Wskazania 
• Wycisk zgryzowy 
 

Przeciwwskazania 
Brak 
 

Środki ostrożności 
Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia występujące w związku z przyrządem należy 
zgłaszać firmie 3M lub właściwej instytucji lokalnej (UE) albo miejscowej 
jednostce nadzorczej. 
Karty charakterystyki chemicznej/Karty BHP 3M dostępne są na stronie 
internetowej www.3M.com lub u lokalnego przedstawiciela 3M. 
 

Potencjalne niepożądane skutki uboczne i powikłania 
Potencjalne skutki uboczne to miejscowe podrażnienia. W rzadkich 
przypadkach masa wyciskowa może zostać połknięta lub zaaspirowana. 
Połknięcie masy wyciskowej może spowodować uszkodzenie przewodu 
pokarmowego. 
 

Przygotowanie podajnika Garant 
E Włożyć kartridż do podajnika Garant. 
E Przed użyciem upewnić się, że oba otwory kartridżu są drożne. 
E Z nowego kartridżu należy wyciskać niewielką ilość pasty do momentu 

równomiernego wypływu pasty bazowej i katalizatora. 
E Przymocować do kartridżu zieloną końcówkę mieszającą Garant. 
E Upewnić się, że pasta bazowa i katalizator zostały równomiernie 

wymieszane i wyciskany materiał ma równomierny kolor. 
E Nie wyciskać materiału utwardzonego w końcówce mieszającej siłą, może 

to uszkodzić kartridż i końcówkę mieszającą oraz spowodować 
nieszczelność. 

 

Aplikacja 
Aplikować materiał bezpośrednio z końcówki mieszającej na rząd zębów, albo 
w zwarciu centralnym od strony przedsionkowej. Aby uprościć aplikację 
materiału, do końcówki mieszającej można przymocować końcówkę 
wewnątrzustną Garant™ Bite. 
Zaczekać na utwardzenie pasty w zwarciu centralnym, a następnie wyjąć 
wycisk z jamy ustnej po upływie 1 minuty. 
 

Czasy min.:sek. 
Mieszanie i aplikacja 0:20 
Czas utwardzania od rozpoczęcia mieszania 1:00 
 

Podane czasy obowiązują w temperaturze 23°C/74°F. Wartości czasowe są 
zależne od temperatury otoczenia. 
 

Dezynfekcja 
Umieścić wycisk zgryzowy w standardowym roztworze dezynfekcyjnym na 
okres czasu zalecany przez producenta. Następnie płukać pod bieżącą wodą 
przez ok. 15 sekund. 
 

Czyszczenie i dezynfekcja naboju Garant 
 

Uwaga 
Należy upewnić się, czy stosowane środki czystości i środki dezynfekcyjne nie 
zawierają wymienionych poniżej substancji: 
• Środki utleniające (np. nadtlenki wodoru) 
• Oleje 
• Aldehydy glutarowe 
Stosować wyłącznie powszechnie obowiązujące metody czyszczenia i dezyn-
fekcji. Używać środków czystości i środków dezynfekcyjnych przetestowanych 
pod kątem skuteczności i zgodności z urządzeniami medycznym (np. z certy-
fikacją FDA). Zawsze przestrzegać wszystkich obowiązujących przepisów 
prawnych i higienicznych dotyczących gabinetów i/lub szpitali stomatologicz-
nych. 
 

Ograniczenia dotyczące ponownego użycia 
Nabój Garant został przetestowany 18 razy bez powstania widocznych uszko-
dzeń. Nabój Garant może być ponownie użyty pod warunkiem, że jest nieu-
szkodzony i czysty. 
 

Informacje ogólne 
Nabój jest dostarczany niesterylny i należy go poddać czyszczeniu i dezynfek-
cji przed pierwszym użyciem oraz przed każdym kolejnym użyciem. 
 

Przygotowanie do odkażania 
Nabój poddać ponownej obróbce jak najszybciej po każdym kolejnym zasto-
sowaniu. 
 

Przygotowanie urządzenia 
Nabój poddać ponownej dezynfekcji przed pierwszym użyciem i po każdym 
kolejnym zastosowaniu. Nabój najpierw oczyścić ręcznie, a po oczyszczeniu, 
ręcznie zdezynfekować zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami. 
 

Czyszczenie ręczne 
E Nabój czyścić przed pierwszym użyciem i po każdym następnym użyciu za 

pomocą gotowych do użycia chusteczek dezynfekujących (użyć Cavi- 
Wipes®) lub podobnego środka czyszczącego. Chusteczki są nasączone 
płynem dezynfekującym CaviCide® (środek na bazie alkoholu i czwartorzę-
dowego związku amonowego). Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami użytko-
wania producenta danego środka czyszczącego. 

E Nabój czyścić do momentu, aż znikną wszelkie ślady zanieczyszczenia.  
E Zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas czyszczenia zagłębień.  
 

Dezynfekcja ręczne 
E Nabój należy dezynfekować za pomocą gotowych do użycia chusteczek 

dezynfekujących (CaviWipes) lub podobnego środka dezynfekującego. 
Chusteczki są nasączone płynem dezynfekującym CaviCide (środek na 
bazie alkoholu i czwartorzędowego związku amonowego). Postępować 
zgodnie z instrukcjami użytkowania producenta danego środka czyszczą-
cego, zwracając szczególną uwagę na czasy kontaktu. 

�pl

E Nabój dezynfekować przez trzy minuty, przy użyciu co najmniej jednej, 
świeżej chusteczki dezynfekującej. Wszystkie powierzchnie całego naboju 
powinny być wilgotne przez okres trzech minut. 

E Zachować szczególną ostrożność podczas dezynfekcji zagłębień. 
 

Przegląd, konserwacja, testowanie 
E Przed każdym użyciem nabój obejrzeć w celu zidentyfikowania ewentual-

nych uszkodzeń, przebarwień i zanieczyszczeń. 
E Nigdy nie używać uszkodzonych nabojów. 
E Jeśli nabój nie jest w sposób widoczny czysty, należy powtórzyć procedurę 

dezynfekcji. 
 

Czyszczenie podajnika Garant  
Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące sposobu czyszczenia i dezynfekcji 
podajnika Garant, należy się zapoznać z odpowiednią instrukcją użycia. 
 

Uwagi 
Końcówki mieszające Garant Mixing Tip Green, końcówki wewnątrzustne 
Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite są przyrządami przeznaczonymi do jednokrotnego 
użycia i ulegnie uszkodzeniu przy usuwaniu utwardzonego materiału 
wyciskowego. Przy ponownym mocowaniu końcówki Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite 
nie można zapewnić poprawnego osadzenia końcówki na końcówce 
mieszającej. 
Przechowywać przybór jednorazowego użytku w oryginalnym woreczku, aby 
zapewnić możliwość identyfikacji partii.       
Płyny do płukania jamy ustnej mogą zakłócić proces utwardzania masy 
Imprint Bite, należy je więc usunąć przez dokładne wypłukanie i wysuszenie. 
Jednorazowe rękawiczki lateksowe zakłócają utwardzanie silikonowych mas 
do wycisków zgryzowych. Stosować rękawiczki winylowe. 
Unikać kontaktu odzieży masą, ponieważ masa nie daje się usuwać nawet 
przez pranie chemiczne. 
 

Utylizacja 
Usunąć zawartość pojemnika zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. Proszę 
zwrócić szczególną uwagę na usuwanie zanieczyszczonych odpadów, aby 
wykluczyć związane z tym zagrożenia dla zdrowia. 
 

Przechowywanie i trwałość 
Produkt przechowywać w temperaturze 15–25°C/59–77°F. 
Nie stosować po upływie daty przydatności do użycia. 
 

Informacje dla klienta 
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami 
zawartymi w tej instrukcji. 
 

Gwarancja 
3M Deutschland GmbH gwarantuje, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest 
wszelkich wad materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 3M Deutschland GmbH NIE 
UDZIELA ŻADNYCH DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ŻADNYCH 
GWARANCJI DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY, LUB 
PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww. 
produktu powinien sam określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku. 
3M Deutschland GmbH zobowiązuje się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, 
które po udowodnieniu okażą się wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym. 
 

Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności 
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone 
lub przypadkowe, wynikające z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia powyższego 
produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję, umowę, 
zaniedbanie lub odpowiedzialność. 
 

Słownik symboli 

Măsuri de precauţie 
Vă rugăm să raportaţi un incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul către 3M şi autoritatea locală competentă (UE) sau către 
autoritatea de reglementare locală. 
Fişele tehnice de securitate/Fişele cu informaţii de siguranţă 3M pot fi obţinute 
de la reprezentantul local sau accesând site-ul www.3M.com. 
 

Posibile efecte secundare nedorite şi complicaţii 
Efectele potenţiale sunt iritaţiile locale. În cazuri rare, materialul de amprentare 
poate fi înghiţit sau aspirat. Înghiţirea materialului de amprentare poate afecta 
tractul gastrointestinal. 
 

Prepararea dispenserului Garant 
E Introduceţi cartuşul în dispenserul Garant. 
E Înainte de aplicare, verificaţi dacă cele două cartuşe deschise sunt 

permeabile. 
E Când utilizaţi un cartuş nou, eliminaţi o cantitate mică de material până 

când baza şi catalizatorul sunt extrase în proporţie egală. 
E Ataşaţi un vârf Garant verde de amestecare la cartuş. 
E Asiguraţi-vă că pasta de bază şi pasta catalizator sunt bine amestecate iar 

adezivul scos are o culoare uniformă. 
E Nu împingeţi cu forţa materialul care s-a întărit în interiorul vârfului de 

amestecare, deoarece acest lucru poate deteriora cartuşul şi vârful de 
amestecare şi poate avea ca rezultat formarea de fisuri. 

 

Aplicarea 
Aplicaţi direct din vârful de amestecare pe rândul de dinţi sau pe ocluzia 
centrală din direcţie vestibulară. Pentru a simplifica aplicarea materialului, 
puteţi ataşa la vârful de amestecare un vârf Garant™ intraoral Bite. 
Permiteţi adezivului să se întărească în ocluzie centrală şi scoateţi-l din gură 
după 1 minut. 
 

Timpi min:sec 
Amestecare şi aplicare 0:20 
Timpul de priză de la începutul mixării 1:00 
 

Timpii menţionaţi sunt valabili la 23°C/74°F. Timpii depind de temperatura 
ambientală. 
 

Igienizare 
Aşezaţi amprenta dentară într-o soluţie standard de dezinfectare pentru durata 
de timp recomandată de producător. Ulterior, clătiţi sub jet de apă pentru 
aprox. 15 sec. 
 

Curăţarea şi dezinfectarea cartuşului Garant 
 

Atenţie 
Asiguraţi-vă că agenţii de curăţare şi de dezinfectare pe care i-aţi ales nu 
conţin niciunul dintre următoarele materiale: 
• agenţi oxidanţi (de exemplu, peroxizi de hidrogen) 
• uleiuri 
• glutaraldehide 
Pentru curăţare şi dezinfectare, utilizaţi numai metode validate. Utilizaţi numai 
agenţi de curăţare şi dezinfectare ale căror eficacitate şi compatibilitate cu dis-
pozitivul medical au fost testate (de exemplu, care sunt certificaţi de către 
FDA). Respectaţi întotdeauna toate reglementările legale şi de igienă aplicabile 
pentru cabinetele dentare şi/sau spitale. 
 

Limitări privind reprocesarea 
Cartuşul Garant a fost testat de 18 ori fără a suferi deteriorări vizibile. Cartuşul 
Garant poate fi reutilizat, cu condiţia să fie nedeteriorat şi curat. 
 

Generalităţi 
La livrare acest cartuş nu este steril şi trebuie curăţat şi dezinfectat înaintea 
 primei utilizări şi înaintea fiecărei utilizări ulterioare. 
 

Pregătirea pentru decontaminare 
Cartuşul trebuie reprocesat imediat ce este posibil după fiecare utilizare. 
 

Reprocesare 
Procedura de reprocesare trebuie realizată înaintea primei utilizări şi înaintea 
fiecărei utilizări ulterioare. Mai întâi, cartuşul trebuie să fie curăţat manual 
şi, după curăţare, trebuie dezinfectat manual respectând instrucţiunile urmă-
toare. 
 

Curăţarea manuală prin ştergere 
E Curăţaţi cartuşul înaintea primei utilizări şi după fiecare utilizare ulterioară 

cu ajutorul unor şerveţele dezinfectante gata de utilizare (CaviWipes®) sau 
cu agenţi de curăţare echivalenţi. Şerveţelele conţin dezinfectant CaviCide® 

(dezinfectant pe bază de amoniu cuaternar şi alcool). Urmaţi instrucţiunile 
de utilizare ale producătorului agentului de curăţare. 

E Continuaţi să ştergeţi cartuşul cu şerveţelele până când nu mai este vizibilă 
nicio contaminare.  

E Acordaţi atenţie specială curăţării canelurilor.  
 

Dezinfectarea manuală prin ştergere 
E Dezinfectaţi cartuşul cu şerveţele dezinfectante gata de utilizare (Cavi- 

Wipes) sau cu agenţi dezinfectanţi echivalenţi. Şerveţelele conţin dezinfec-
tant CaviCide (dezinfectant pe bază de amoniu cuaternar şi alcool). Urmaţi 
instrucţiunile de utilizare ale producătorului agentului de curăţare, respec-
tând în special timpii de contact. 

E Dezinfectaţi cartuşul timp de trei minute, utilizând cel puţin un şerveţel de-
zinfectant nou. Menţineţi umede toate suprafeţele întregului cartuş în inter-
valul de trei minute. 

E Acordaţi atenţie specială dezinfectării canelurilor. 
 

Inspecţie, întreţinere şi testare 
E Înaintea fiecărei utilizări, examinaţi cartuşul pentru a identifica eventualele 

semne de deteriorare, decolorare şi contaminare. 
E Nu folosiţi niciodată cartuşe deteriorate. 
E În cazul în care cartuşul nu este vizibil curat, repetaţi procedura de reproce-

sare. 
 

Curăţarea dispenserului Garant  
Pentru informaţii privind curăţarea şi dezinfectarea dispenserului Garant, 
consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare corespunzătoare. 
 

Notă 
Vârfurile de amestecare Garant de culoarea verde, vârfuri Garant intraorale 
Bite sunt dispozitive de unică folosinţă şi s-ar deteriora în momentul 
îndepărtării materialului de amprentă consolidat. Atunci când reataşaţi vârful 
Garant intraoral Bite, nu se poate asigura fixarea adecvată a vârfului pe vârful 
de amestecare. 
Păstraţi accesoriul de unică folosinţă în punga originală pentru a asigura 
trasabilitatea lotului.       
Soluţiile de clătire a gurii pot influenţa procesul de amprentare Imprint Bite, şi 
astfel, trebuie eliminate prin clătire şi uscare riguroasă.  
Mănuşile de unică folosinţă din latex influenţează întărirea materialelor de 
amprentă dentară din silicon. Este indicată utilizarea mănuşilor din vinil. 
Evitaţi contactul materialului cu orice fel de piese de îmbrăcăminte, deoarece 
materialul nu poate fi îndepărtat prin curăţare chimică. 
 

Eliminarea 
Eliminaţi conţinutul sau recipientul în conformitate cu reglementările aplicabile. 
Acordaţi o atenţie deosebită eliminării deşeurilor contaminate pentru a evita 
riscurile pentru sănătate din cauza manipulării necorespunzătoare. 
 

Depozitare şi valabilitate 
Depozitaţi produsul la 15–25°C/59–77°F. 
A nu se utiliza după data de expirare. 
 

Informaţii client 
Nicio persoană nu este autorizată să furnizeze nicio informaţie care se abate 
de la informaţiile oferite în acest manual de instrucţiuni. 
 

Garanţie 
3M Deutschland GmbH garantează că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în 
material sau de fabricaţie. 3M Deutschland GmbH NU MAI OFERĂ NICIO 
ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA 
VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul este 
responsabil pentru a determina cât de adecvat este produsul pentru aplicaţiile 
sale. Dacă acest produs se defectează în perioada de garanţie, soluţia 
exclusivă şi unica obligaţie a 3M Deutschland GmbH va fi de a repara sau 
înlocui produsul 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
 

Limitarea răspunderii 
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M Deutschland GmbH nu este 
responsabil pentru nicio pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea 
directă, indirectă, specială, ocazională sau secundară a acestui produs, 
indiferent de circumstanţele invocate, incluzând garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa 
sau responsabilitatea strictă. 
 

Glosar simboluri 

Informaţie valabilă începând cu februarie 2021 

 
 

 SLOVENSKY 
 
Popis produktu 
Imprint™ Bite je rýchlo tuhnúci aditívom zosieťovaný silikón s vysokou 
koncovou tvrdosťou pre registrovanie zhryzu. Ponúkaná forma v Garant-
kartuši umožňuje intraorálnu aplikáciu priamo z miešacej kanyly aj na 
zatvorenom zhryze. Vytvorené zhryzové registráty sú trvalo rozmerovo 
stabilné. Miešací pomer je 1:1 (podľa objemu). 
 

☞ Túto informáciu pre použitie si uchovajte počas celej doby používania 
produktu. Produkt sa smie používať iba vtedy, keď je označenie produktu 
jednoznačne čitateľné. Pri použití ostatných spomenutých produktov sa 
riaďte príslušnými návodmi. 

 

Predpokladaný účel použitia 
Predpokladaný účel použitia: Dentálny odtlačkový materiál. 
Predpokladaný používateľ: Personál, ktorí má teoretické a praktické znalosti 
v oblasti manipulácie so stomatologickými výrobkami. 
Cieľová skupina pacientov: Všetci pacienti, ktorí potrebujú zubné ošetrenie, 
pokiaľ ich stav neobmedzuje jeho použitie. 
Klinické používanie: Vytvorenie presnej reprodukcie klinickej situácie 
v dentálnej ambulancii. 
 

Indikácie 
• Registrovanie zhryzu. 
 

Kontraindikácie 
Žiadne 
 

Bezpečnostné opatrenia 
Akékoľvek vážne incidenty, ktoré sa vyskytnú v súvislosti s produktom, 
bezodkladne oznámte spoločnosti 3M a miestnemu príslušnému orgánu (EÚ) 
alebo miestnemu regulačnému úradu. 
Bezpečnostné dátové listy/Bezpečnostné informačné listy 3M môžete obdržať 
na www.3M.com alebo kontaktujte Vášho lokálneho predajcu. 
 

Možné nežiaduce vedľajšie účinky 
Možnými účinkami sú lokálne podráždenie. V ojedinelých prípadoch môže byť 
odtlačkový materiál prehltnutý alebo vdýchnutý. Prehltnutie odtlačkového 
materiálu môže spôsobiť poškodenie tráviaceho traktu. 
 

Príprava dávkovača Garant 
E Kartušu vložte do dávkovača Garant. 
E Pred aplikáciou skontrolujte, či sú obidva otvory na kartuši voľné. 
E Pri použití novej kartuše, vytlačte malé množstvo pasty bez zmiešavacej 

kanyly, pokiaľ katalyzátor a báza nie sú vytláčané rovnomerne. 
E Nasuňte na kartušu zelenú miešaciu kanylu Garant. 
E Dbajte na to, aby sa základná pasta a katalyzátorová pasta úplne 

premiešali a vystupovali v homogénnej farbe. 
E Materiál zatvrdnutý v miešacej kanyle nevytláčajte nasilu: dôsledkom by 

boli defekty na kartuši aj miešacej kanyle a netesnosti. 
 

Aplikácia 
Pastu priamo z miešacej kanyly aplikujte na rad zubov alebo zatvorený zhryz 
z vestibulárneho smeru. Pre uľahčenie aplikácie materiálu je možné na 
miešaciu kanylu nasunúť Garant™ intraorálnu špičku Bite. 
Pastu nechajte vytvrdnúť pri zatvorenom záhryze a po 1 minúte z úst vyberte. 
 

Doby spracovania min:sec 
Miešanie a aplikácia 0:20 
Čas tuhnutia od začiatku miešania 1:00 
 

Uvádzané časy platia pri 23 °C/74 °F. Tieto časy sú závislé od okolitej teploty. 
 

Hygiena 
Zhryzový registrát vložte do štandardného dezinfekčného roztoku; doba 
pôsobenia sa riadi podľa údajov výrobcu dezinfekčného prostriedku. Záverom 
registrát oplachujte po dobu cca 15 sekúnd pod tečúcou vodou. 
 

Čistenie a dezinfekcia kartuše Garant 
 

Upozornenia na riziká 
Pri výbere čistiacich prostriedkov a dezinfekčných prostriedkov sa uistite, či 
neobsahujú zložky: 
• oxidačné činidlá (napr. peroxid vodíka) 
• oleje 
• glutaraldehyd 
Na čistenie a dezinfekciu používajte iba schválené postupy. Používajte iba čis-
tiace a dezinfekčné prostriedky, ktorých účinnosť a kompatibilita s používaným 
medicínskym produktom bola testovaná (napr. schválenie FDA). Musia sa do-
držiavať všetky platné právne a hygienické predpisy pre zubné ordinácie alebo 
nemocnice. 
 

Obmedzenia pri opätovnej príprave 
Kartuša Garant bola testovaná 18-krát bez viditeľného poškodenia. Kartušu 
Garant je možné opakovane použiť, pokiaľ nevykazuje poškodenia a bola 
 zaistená čistota. 
 

Všeobecné zásady 
Kartuša sa dodáva nesterilná a pred prvým použitím a pred každým ďalším 
použitím sa musí vyčistiť a vydezinfikovať. 
 

Príprava na dekontamináciu 
Kartušu po použití čo najskôr pripravte na opätovné použitie. 
 

Opätovná príprava 
Metóda opätovnej prípravy by sa mala vykonať pred prvým použitím a po kaž-
dom ďalšom použití. Kartuša by sa mala najprv vyčistiť ručne, ako je opísané 
nižšie, a po čistení sa musí dezinfikovať manuálne. 
 

Ručné čistenie metódou stierania 
E Čistenie sa vykonáva pred prvým použitím a po použití kartuše pomocou 

utierok (CaviWipes®) alebo ekvivalentného prostriedku. Utierky obsahujú 
dezinfekčný prostriedok CaviCide® (základom účinnej látky sú alkoholy a 
kvartérne amóniové zlúčeniny). Dodržiavajte všetky pokyny výrobcu čistia-
ceho prostriedku. 

E Čistite tak dlho, až budú odstránené všetky nečistoty. 
E Predovšetkým dbajte na to, aby boli všetky drážky čisté.  
 

�sk

Manuálna dezinfekcia metódou stierania 
E Dezinfekcia sa vykonáva pomocou hotových utierok (CaviWipes) alebo po-

mocou ekvivalentného prostriedku. Utierky obsahujú dezinfekčný prostrie-
dok CaviCide (bázou účinnej látky sú alkoholy a kvartérne amóniové 
zlúčeniny). Musia sa dodržiavať všetky pokyny výrobcu čistiaceho pro-
striedku, najmä pokiaľ ide o dobu kontaktu. 

E Kartušu dezinfikujte po dobu troch minút aspoň jednou novou dezinfekč-
nou čistiacou utierkou. Pritom kartušu udržujte vlhkú na všetkých miestach 
po dobu troch minút. 

E Predovšetkým dbajte na to, aby boli drážky dezinfikované. 
 

Kontrola, údržba, skúška 
E Pred každým použitím kartušu skontrolujte, či nie je poškodená, zafarbená 

a znečistená. 
E Poškodené kartuše opätovne nepoužívajte. 
E Ak kartuša nie je viditeľne čistá, opakujte postup opätovnej úpravy. 
 

Čistenie Garant dávkovača  
Informácie o čistení a dezinfekcii dávkovača Garant nájdete v príslušnej 
písomnej informácii pre používateľov. 
 

Poznámky 
Miešacie kanyly Garant zelená, trysky Garant Intra-oral Tips Bite sú produkty 
na jednorazové použitie a došlo by k ich poškodeniu pri odstránení odpojenej 
formovacej hmoty. Pri opätovnom nasadzovaní hrotu Garant Intra-oral Bite nie 
je možné zabezpečiť správne uloženie na miešadle. 
Jednorazový materiál uchovávajte v pôvodnom obale, aby ste zabezpečili 
sledovateľnosť šarže (LOT).       
Roztoky na vyplachovanie úst môžu negatívne ovplyvniť vytvrdzovanie 
Imprint Bite a je potrebné ich dôkladným vypláchnutím a vysušením odstrániť. 
Latexové rukavice na jedno použitie bránia vytvrdnutiu silikónových 
zhryzových registračných materiálov. Vinylové rukavice sú vhodnejšie. 
Zabráňte kontaktu materiálu s oblečením, pretože tento materiál sa 
chemickým čistením nedá odstrániť. 
 

Likvidácia 
Obsah alebo nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými predpismi. Osobitnú 
pozornosť venujte likvidácii kontaminovaného odpadu, aby ste sa vyhli 
zdravotným rizikám v dôsledku nesprávnej manipulácie. 
 

Skladovanie a životnosť 
Skladujte pri teplote 15-25 °C/59-77 °F. 
Po uplynutí doby použitia produkt nepoužívajte. 
 

Užívateľské informácie 
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená podávať informácie odlišné od informácií 
podaných v tomto návode. 
 

Záruka 
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje výrobok bez defektov materiálu a výrobných 
chýb. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDÁVA ŽIADNE INÉ ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE 
AKÝCHKOĽVEK NAVRHNUTÝCH ZÁRUK NA PREDAJNOSŤ ALEBO 
VHODNOSŤ PRE URČITÝ ÚČEL. Spotrebiteľ je zodpovedný za vymedzenie 
vhodnosti produktu pre použitie. Ak sa objaví poškodenie produktu v rozmedzí 
záručnej lehoty, jediné riešenie a povinnosť 3M Deutschland GmbH je produkt 
3M Deutschland GmbH opraviť alebo vymeniť. 
 

Vymedzenie zodpovednosti 
Pokiaľ zákon neurčí inak, 3M Deutschland GmbH nie je zodpovedná za 
akékoľvek straty alebo poškodenia vychádzajúce z tohto produktu, či priame, 
nepriame, špeciálne, náhodné, alebo následné, bez ohľadu na predkladanú 
verziu, vrátane záruky, zmluvy, nedbalosti alebo presne vymedzenej 
zodpovednosti. 
 

Slovník symbolov 

Hivatkozási 
szám és a 
 jelkép címe

Jelkép A jelkép leírása

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Figyelmeztetés

Annak a szükségességét jelzi, hogy a 
 felhasználónak a használati utasításban el 
kell olvasnia a fontos  biztonsági informáci-
ókat, mint például a figyelmeztetéseket és 
óvintézkedéseket, amelyeket különböző 
okokból nem lehet magán az orvostechni-
kai eszközön bemutatni.

CE jelölés Az orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 
európai uniós rendeletnek vagy irányelv-
nek való megfelelőséget jelzi a bejelentett 
szerv feltüntetésével.

CE jelölés Az orvostechnikai eszközökre vonatkozó 
európai uniós rendeletnek vagy irányelv-
nek való megfelelőséget jelzi.

Orvostechnikai 
eszköz

Jelzi, hogy a termék orvostechnikai 
 eszköz.

Rx Only Arra utal, hogy az USA szövetségi 
 törvénye értelmében a terméket csak 
 fogorvosok alkalmazhatják. 

Újrahasznosítás 
1

Azt jelzi, hogy a csomagolás vegyes 
 papírral újrahasznosítható.

A Zöld Pont 
 védjegy 

A 94/62/EK európai irányelv és a kapcso-
lódó nemzeti törvény alapján a nemzeti 
csomagolóanyag- visszanyerési vállalat-
nak fizetett pénzügyi hozzájárulást jelzi. 

Numer referen-
cyjny i nazwa 
 symbolu 

Symbol Opis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Wytwórca

Wskazuje wytwórcę wyrobu medycznego 
jak określono w dyrektywach UE 
90/385/EWG, 93/42/EWG i 98/79/WE.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Data produkcji

Wskazuje datę wyprodukowania wyrobu 
medycznego.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Użyć do daty

Wskazuje datę, po której wyrób medyczny 
nie  powinien być używany.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Kod partii

Wskazuje kod partii nadany przez 
wytwórcę,  umożliwiający identyfikację partii 
lub serii.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Numer 
 katalogowy

Wskazuje numer katalogowy nadany przez 
wytwórcę, tak że można zidentyfikować 
wyrób medyczny.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Dopuszczalna 
 temperatura

Wskazuje zakres temperatury, na którą 
wyrób medyczny może być bezpiecznie 
 narażony. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nie używać 
 powtórnie

 
Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który jest 
przeznaczony do jednorazowgo użycia lub 
do użycia u jednego  pacjenta podczas jed-
nego zabiegu. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Ostrzeżenie

Wskazuje, że użytkownik powinien zapoz-
nać się z instrukcją używania dla ważnych 
informacji ostrzegawczych, takich jak 
 ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności, które, 
z różnych przyczyn, nie mogą być prezen-
towane na samym wyrobie medycznym.

Znak CE Wskazuje zgodność z rozporządzeniem lub 
dyrektywą UE w sprawie wyrobów 
medycznych,  potwierdzoną przez jednostkę 
notyfikowaną.

Znak CE Wskazuje zgodność z rozporządzeniem lub 
dyrektywą UE w sprawie wyrobów 
medycznych. 

Wyrób 
 medyczny 

Wskazuje, że produkt jest wyrobem 
medycznym.

Wyłącznie na 
 receptę

Wskazuje, że prawo federalne USA 
 dopuszcza sprzedaż tego wyrobu 
 wyłącznie przez stomatologa bądź na 
jego zlecenie.

Recykling
1

Wskazuje, że opakowanie należy oddać do 
recyklingu jako makulaturę mieszaną.

Zielony Punkt Wskazuje wyrób medyczny, który może 
zostać zepsuty lub uszkodzony, jeżeli nie 
będzie się z nim ostrożnie obchodzić. 

Informacja za lutego 2021 r. 
 
 
 

 ROMÂNĂ 
 
Descrierea produsului 
Imprint™ Bite este un material din silicon cu reacţie de adiţie rapidă, cu întărire 
finală puternică utilizat pentru amprenta dentară. Forma de aplicare, cartuşul 
Garant, permite aplicarea în interiorul gurii direct din canula de amestecare, 
chiar şi în cazul unei ocluzii centrale. Dimensiunile amprentei dentare rămân 
stabile. Proporţia de amestecare este de 1:1 (după volum). 
 

☞ Aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare ar trebui păstrate pe toată durata utilizării 
produsului. Produsul poate fi folosit numai dacă eticheta acestuia este 
lizibilă în mod clar. Pentru detalii privind toate produsele care urmează să 
fie menţionate vă rugăm să consultaţi instrucţiunile de utilizare 
corespunzătoare. 

 

Destinaţia de utilizare 
Destinaţia de utilizare: material pentru amprente dentare. 
Utilizatori vizaţi: medici stomatologi instruiţi care deţin cunoştinţe teoretice şi 
practice cu privire la utilizarea produselor stomatologice. 
Grup ţintă de pacienţi: toţi pacienţii care necesită tratamente dentare, cu 
excepţia situaţiei în care starea pacientului limitează utilizarea. 
Beneficii clinice: reproducerea precisă a situaţiei clinice în cadrul etapelor 
terapeutice dentare. 
 

Indicaţii 
• Amprentă dentară 
 

Contraindicaţii 
Niciuna 
 

�ro

Număr de refe-
rinţă şi semnifi-
caţie  simbol

Simbol Descrierea simbolurilor

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Producător

Indică producătorul dispozitivului medical, 
aşa cum este definit în Directivele UE 
90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC şi 98/79/EC. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Data de 
fabricaţie

Indică data de fabricaţie a dispozitivului 
medical.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Data limită de 
 utilizare

Indică data după care dispozitivul medical 
nu trebuie utilizat.

Număr de refe-
rinţă şi semnifi-
caţie  simbol

Simbol Descrierea simbolurilor

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Cod de lot

Indică codul de lot al producătorului astfel 
încât lotul să poată fi identificat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Număr de  
catalog

Indică numărul de catalog al producătoru-
lui astfel încât dispozitivul medical să 
poată fi identificat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Limita de  
temperatură

Indică limitele de temperatură la care 
 dispozitivul medical poate fi expus în 
 siguranţă.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
A nu se reutiliza

 
Indică un dispozitiv medical destinat unei 
singure  utilizări sau pentru utilizare la un 
singur pacient în timpul unei singure 
 proceduri.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Atenţie

Indică faptul că utilizatorul trebuie să 
 consulte instrucţiunile de utilizare pentru 
informaţii importante de precauţie,  precum 
avertismente sau măsuri de  precauţie 
care nu pot să fie expuse pe dispozitivul-
medical, din mai multe motive.

Marcajul CE Indică conformitatea cu Regulamentul 
sau cu Directiva Uniunii Europene privind 
dispozitivele medicale cu implicarea 
 organismului notificat.

Marcajul CE Indică conformitatea cu Regulamentul sau 
Directiva privind dispozitivele medicale din 
Uniunea Europeană. 

Dispozitiv  
medical

Indică faptul că articolul este un dispozitiv 
medical.

Numai cu pres-
cripție medicală

Indică faptul că legislaţia federală din 
S.U.A. limitează vânzarea acestui dispozi-
tiv către sau la comanda unui stomatolog.

Reciclare
1

Indică faptul că ambalajele sunt reciclabile 
cu hârtie mixtă.

Marca Punctul 
Verde 

Indică o contribuţie financiară la compania 
naţională de recuperare a deşeurilor de 
ambalaje conform Directivei europene nr. 
94/62 şi legislaţiei naționale corespunză-
toare. 

Referenčné 
číslo a názov 
symbolu

Symbol Opis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Výrobca

Predstavuje výrobcu zdravotníckej po-
môcky v súlade so smernicami EÚ 
90/385/EHS, 93/42/EHS a 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Dátum výroby

Predstavuje dátum výroby zdravotníckej 
pomôcky.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Použiteľný do

Uvádza dátum, po uplynutí ktorého sa 
tento zdravotnícky výrobok už nesmie 
 používať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Číslo šarže

Predstavuje označenie šarže výrobcu, 
takže šaržu alebo výrobnú dávku možno 
identifikovať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Číslo objed-
návky

Predstavuje číslo objednávky výrobcu, 
takže zdravotnícku pomôcku možno identi-
fikovať.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Teplotný limit

Označuje medzné hodnoty teplôt, ktorým 
je zdravotnícky výrobok možné bezpečne 
vystaviť. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Žiadne opätovné 
 použitie

 
Odkazuje na zdravotnícky výrobok, ktorý je 
určený na jedno použitie alebo na použitie 
u jedného pacienta počas jedného 
 ošetrenia.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Výstražné  
upozornenia

Odvoláva sa na nevyhnutnosť pre používa-
teľa prehliadnuť si dôležité informácie 
 relevantné z hľadiska bezpečnosti týchto 
pokynov na použitie, ako sú  výstražné 
upozornenia a bezpečnostné opatrenia, 
ktoré nemožno z rozličných dôvodov 
umiestniť na  samotnú zdravotnícku 
 pomôcku.

Označenie CE Predstavuje zhodu s európskou normou 
alebo  nariadením o zdravotníckych pomôc-
kach za účasti notifikovaného orgánu

Označenie CE Predstavuje zhodu s európskou normou 
alebo nariadením o zdravotníckych 
 pomôckach. 

Zdravotnícka  
pomôcka

Informuje o tom, že tento výrobok je 
 zdravotníckou pomôckou.

Rx Only Informuje o tom, že zákon USA obmedzuje 
predaj tohto výrobku na stomatologický 
špecializovaný personál alebo na jeho 
 nariadenie.

Recyklovať
1

Označuje, že balenie je možné recyklovať 
spolu so zmiešaným papierom

Ochranná 
známka Green 
Dot (Zelený bod) 

Predstavuje finančný príspevok do sys-
tému zberu, separovania, zhodnocovania 
a recyklácie obalov v súlade so smernicou 
EÚ č. 94/62 a príslušných národných 
 zákonov. 

Stav informácie: február 2021  
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Imprint™ Bite 
 

Vinil polisiloksanski material za registracijo 
ugriza 
Vinyl-polysiloxanový materiál pro registraci 
skusu 
Vinil Polisiloksan Isırma Kaydı Materyali 
Vinüülpolüsiloksaanist  
hambumusregistreerimismaterjal 
Vinila polisiloksāna nospieduma materiāls  
sakodiena reģistrācijai 
Sąkandžio registravimo medžiaga iš vinilo  
polisiloksano 
Матеріал для реєстрації прикусу на основі  
вінілполісилоксану 

 
Navodila za uporabo Lietošanas Instrukcija 
Návod k použití Vartojimo instrukcija 
Kullanma Talimatları Інструкція із застосування 
Kasutusjuhend 
 

 
3M Deutschland GmbH 
Health Care Business 
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1 
41453 Neuss - Germany 
 

3M, ESPE, Garant and Imprint are trademarks  
of 3M or 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
© 2021, 3M. All rights reserved. 
 

 
 

 SLOVENŠČINA 
 
Opis izdelka 
Imprint™ Bite je hitro strjujoč silikonski material adicijske reakcije z visoko 
končno trdnostjo, ki se uporablja za registracijo ugriza. Oblika nanašanja 
s kartušo Garant omogoča nanos v notranjosti ust neposredno iz mešalne 
kanile, tudi v centralni okluziji. Dimenzije registracije ugriza ostanejo 
nespremenjene. Mešalno razmerje je 1:1 (prostorninsko). 
 

☞ Ta navodila za uporabo hranite, dokler izdelek še uporabljate. Izdelek je 
dovoljeno uporabljati le, če je etiketa izdelka jasno berljiva. Za dodatne 
informacije o omenjenih proizvodih preberite ustrezna navodila za 
uporabo, priložena tem proizvodom. 

 

Predvideni namen 
Predvideni namen: zobozdravniški odtisni material. 
Predvideni uporabniki: izobraženo zobozdravstveno strokovno osebje, ki ima 
teoretična in praktična znanja o uporabi zobozdravniških izdelkov. 
Ciljna skupina pacientov: vsi pacienti, ki potrebujejo zobozdravniško 
zdravljenje, v kolikor stanje pacienta ne omejuje uporabe. 
Klinična korist: izdelava točne reprodukcije klinične situacije v zobozdravstveni 
praksi. 
 

Indikacije 
• Registracija ugriza 
 

Kontraindikacije 
Brez 
 

Previdnostni ukrepi 
Prosimo vas, da resne incidente, ki bi se pojavili v zvezi s pripomočkom, javite 
podjetju 3M in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu (EU) ali lokalnemu 
regulatornemu organu. 
Varnostne liste/varnostne informativne liste 3M dobite na spletnem naslovu 
www.3M.com ali kontaktirajte lokalno podružnico. 
 

Morebitni nezaželeni stranski učinki in težave 
Možni učinki obsegajo lokalno draženje. V redkih primerih lahko pride do 
zaužitja ali vdihavanja odtisnega materiala. Zaužitje odtisnega materiala lahko 
povzroči poškodbe gastrointestinalnega trakta. 
 

Priprava dispenzerja Garant 
E Vstavite kartušo v dispenzer Garant. 
E Pred nanašanjem materiala preverite, ali sta obe odprtini v kartuši  

prehodni. 
E Če uporabljate novo kartušo, iztisnite manjšo količino materiala brez 

mešalnega nastavka, da začneta baza in katalizator enakomerno teči. 
E Namestite zeleni mešalni nastavek Garant na kartušo. 
E Prepričajte se, da se baza in katalizator v celoti mešata med seboj in da je 

barva iztisnjene paste homogena. 
E Materiala, ki se je strdil znotraj mešalnega nastavka, ne poskušajte na silo 

iztisniti, saj bi se tako lahko poškodovala kartuša in mešalni nastavek, kar 
bi povzročilo puščanje. 

 
 

Nanašanje 
Material nanašajte neposredno iz mešalnega nastavka na vrsto zob ali 
s centralno okluzijo z vestibularne smeri. Za bolj preprost nanos materiala 
lahko na mešalni nastavek pritrdite intraoralni nastavek Garant™ Bite. 
Počakajte, da se pasta strdi v centralni okluziji, in jo po 1 minuti odstranite  
iz ust. 
 

Časi min:sek 
Mešanje in nanašanje 0:20 
Čas strjevanja od začetka mešanja 1:00 
 

Navedeni čas velja pri 23 °C/74 °F. Čas je odvisen od temperature okolice. 
 

Razkuževanje 
Položite registracijo ugriza v standardno dezinfekcijsko raztopino za časovno 
obdobje, ki ga priporoča proizvajalec. Potem registracijo izpirajte pod tekočo 
vodo za približno 15 sekund. 
 

Čiščenje in dezinfekcija kartuše Garant 
 

Pozor 
Zagotovite, da sredstva za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo, ki ste jih izbrali, ne vsebu-
jejo nobenega od naslednjih materialov: 
• oksidacijskih agentov (npr. vodikovih peroksidov) 
• olja 
• glutaraldehidov 
Uporabljajte samo potrjene metode za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo. Uporabljajte 
samo sredstva za čiščenje in dezinfekcijo, preverjena glede učinkovitosti in 
skladnosti z medicinskim pripomočkom (npr. s certifikatom FDA). Vedno upo-
števajte vse veljavne pravne in higienske predpise za zobozdravniške prostore 
in/ali bolnišnice. 
 

Omejitve pri obdelavi 
Kartuša Garant je bila preizkušena 18-krat in ni bila vidno poškodovana. Kar-
tušo Garant je mogoče uporabiti večkrat, pod pogojem, da je nepoškodovana 
in čista. 
 

Splošno 
Ta kartuša pri dobavi ni sterilna in jo je treba pred prvo uporabo ter pred vsako 
naslednjo uporabo očistiti in dezinficirati. 
 

Priprava za dekontaminacijo 
Kartušo je treba obdelati čim prej in po vsaki uporabi. 
 

Obdelava 
Postopek obdelave je treba izvesti pred prvo uporabo in po vsaki nadaljnji 
uporabi. Kartušo je najprej treba očistiti ročno in jo po čiščenju ročno dezinfici-
rati v skladu s spodnjimi navodili. 
 

Ročno čiščenje z brisanjem 
E Očistite kartušo pred njeno prvo uporabo in po vsaki nadaljnji uporabi z de-

zinfekcijskimi robčki za takojšnjo uporabo (CaviWipes®) ali enakovrednimi 
sredstvi za čiščenje. Robčki vsebujejo dezinfekcijsko sredstvo CaviCide® 
(dezinfekcijsko sredstvo iz alkoholnega kvartarnega amonija). Upoštevajte 
navodila za uporabo proizvajalca čistilnega sredstva. 

E Kartušo z robčki brišite tako dolgo, dokler ni na njej vidne več nobene 
 kontaminacije.  

E Posebej skrbno je treba očistiti utore.  
 

Ročna dezinfekcija z brisanjem 
E Dezinficirajte kartušo z dezinfekcijskimi robčki za takojšnjo uporabo (Cavi-

Wipes) ali enakovrednimi sredstvi za dezinfekcijo. Robčki vsebujejo dezin-
fekcijsko sredstvo CaviCide (dezinfekcijsko sredstvo iz alkoholnega 
kvartarnega amonija). Upoštevajte navodila za uporabo proizvajalca čistil-
nega sredstva, še posebej pa navedbe za kontaktne čase. 

E Dezinficirajte kartušo tri minute in pri tem uporabite najmanj en nov dezin-
fekcijski robček. V obdobju teh treh minut ohranjajte vse površine celotne 
kartuše vlažne. 

E Posebej skrbno je treba dezinficirati utore. 
 

Pregledovanje, vzdrževanje, preskušanje 
E Pred vsako uporabo preglejte kartušo glede poškodb, razbarvanja in 

 kontaminacije. 
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E Nikoli ne uporabljajte poškodovanih kartuš. 
E Če kartuša ni vidno čista, ponovite postopek obdelave. 
 

Čiščenje dispenserja Garant  
Informacije o čiščenju in dezinfekciji dispenserja Garant poiščite v ustreznih 
navodilih za uporabo. 
 

Opombe 
Mešalne konice Garant Mixing Tips zelene barve, intraoralne konice Garant 
Intra-oral Tips Bite so izdelki za enkratno uporabo, ki bi se poškodovali pri 
odstranjevanju odtisnega materiala. Pri ponovni namestitvi intraoralne konice 
Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite ni mogoče zagotoviti pravilnega prileganja konice na 
mešalnem pripomočku. 
Izdelek za enkratno uporabo hranite v originalni vrečki, da zagotovite 
sledljivost serije.       
Ustne vodice lahko neugodno vplivajo na postopek strjevanja materiala 
Imprint Bite in jih je zato treba odstraniti s temeljitim izpiranjem in sušenjem. 
Rokavice iz lateksa za enkratno uporabo neugodno vplivajo na strjevanje 
silikonskih materialov za registracijo ugriza. Zato priporočamo uporabo vinilnih 
rokavic. 
Izogibajte se stiku materiala s kakršnimi koli oblačili, saj materiala ni mogoče 
odstraniti v postopku kemičnega čiščenja. 
 

Odstranjevanje 
Vsebino ali embalažo odstranite med odpadke v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi. 
Bodite še posebej pozorni pri odstranjevanju kontaminiranih odpadkov, da 
preprečite ogrožanje zdravja zaradi neustreznega ravnanja. 
 

Shranjevanje in rok uporabe 
Izdelek hranite pri 15–25 °C/59–77 °F. 
Ne uporabljajte ga po preteku roka trajanja. 
 

Informacije za kupca 
Nobena oseba nima pooblastil za posredovanje kakršnih koli informacij, 
ki odstopajo od informacij v tem navodilu. 
 

Garancija 
3M Deutschland GmbH jamči, da bo ta izdelek brez napak v materialu in 
izdelavi. 3M Deutschland GmbH NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV, 
VKLJUČNO Z NAZNAČENIMI JAMSTVI ALI JAMSTVI ZA PRODAJO ALI 
PRIMERNOST ZA DOLOČEN NAMEN. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, 
ali je proizvod primeren za določeno uporabo. Če se ta izdelek pokvari 
v garancijskem obdobju, bo vaša izključna odškodnina in obveznost družbe 
3M Deutschland GmbH, da popravi ali zamenja svoj izdelek. 
 

Omejitev odgovornosti 
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M Deutschland GmbH ne bo 
odgovorna za kakršno koli izgubo ali škodo, izhajajočo iz tega izdelka, ne 
glede na to, ali je posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali posledična, 
ne glede na pravno podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo, 
malomarnostjo ali striktno odgovornostjo. 
 

Slovarček simbolov 

Referenčna št. 
in naziv 
 simbola

Simbol Opis simbola

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Proizvajalec

Označuje proizvajalca medicinskih pripo-
močkov, kot je ta opredeljen v Direktivah 
EU 90/385/EGS, 93/42/EGS in 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum  
proizvodnje

Označuje datum proizvodnje medicin-
skega pripomočka.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Uporabno do

Označuje datum, po katerem se medicin-
ski pripomoček ne sme več uporabljati. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Koda serije

Označuje proizvajalčevo kodo serije, ki 
omogoča identifikacijo serije ali partije.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Kataloška 
 številka

Označuje proizvajalčevo kataloško šte-
vilko, ki  omogoča identifikacijo medicin-
skega pripomočka.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Temperaturna 
meja

Označuje temperaturne meje, znotraj kate-
rih je  mogoče varno uporabljati medicinski 
pripomoček.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Ne ponovno 
 uporabljati

 
Označuje medicinski pripomoček, ki je 
 namenjen za enkratno uporabo ali za 
 uporabo na enem pacientu med enkratnim 
postopkom uporabe.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Pozor

Pomeni potrebo, da uporabnik mora 
 prebrati navodila za uporabo v zvezi s 
 pomembnimi informacijami o previdnem 
ravnanju, kot so opozorila in previdnostni 
ukrepi, ki jih iz različnih razlogov ni 
 mogoče navesti na samem medicinskem 
pripomočku.

Znak CE Označuje skladnost z Uredbo ali Direktivo 
Evropske unije o medicinskih pripomočkih 
z vključenim  priglašenim organom.

Znak CE Označuje skladnost z uredbo ali direktivo 
Evropske unije o medicinskih pripomočkih.

Medicinski  
pripomoček

Označuje, da je enota medicinski pripomo-
ček.

Samo Rx Označuje, da ameriški državni zakon 
 dovoljuje prodajo te naprave samo 
 strokovnemu zobozdravstvenemu osebju 
oz. po pooblastilu tega osebja.

Recikliranje
1

Označuje, da se ovojnina reciklira z 
 mešanim papirjem

Znak Zelena 
pika 

Označuje finančni prispevek za državno 
podjetje za predelavo odpadkov v skladu 
z Evropsko direktivo št. 94/62 in ustreznim 
državnim zakonom. 

Datum informacije: februar 2021 

 
 

 ČESKY 
 
Popis výrobku 
Imprint™ Bite je rychle tuhnoucí adičně zesílený silikon s vysokým konečným 
vytvrzením pro registraci skusu. Dodávaná forma v kartuši Garant umožňuje 
intraorální aplikaci přímo z mísicí kanyly, také v konečné poloze skusu. 
Zhotovené registráty skusu jsou trvale rozměrově stabilní. Mísicí poměr činí 
1:1 (podle objemu). 
 

☞ Tento návod k použití je třeba uchovávat po celou dobu používání 
výrobku. Produkt se smí používat jen tehdy, když je jednoznačně čitelné 
označení produktu. Podrobnosti k dodatečně zmíněným produktům si 
prosím zjistěte v příslušném návodu k použití. 

 

Určení účelu 
Určení účelu: Dentální otiskovací materiál. 
Stanovení uživatelé: Odborný personál se specializovaným vzděláním, kteří 
mají teoretické a praktické znalosti ohledně dentálních produktů. 
Cílová skupina pacientů: Všichni pacienti, kteří potřebují dentální ošetření, 
pokud to stav pacienta umožňuje. 
Klinické využití: Zhotovení přesné reprodukce klinické situace v dentální  
praxi. 
 

Indikace 
• Registrace skusu 
 

Kontraindikace 
Žádné 
 

Bezpečnostní opatření 
Prosím oznamte vážnou událost, která by vznikla v souvislosti s použitím 
produktu, společnosti 3M a místnímu příslušnému úřadu (EU) nebo místnímu 
regulačnímu úřadu. 
Bezpečnostní datové listy/bezpečnostní informační listy 3M získáte na 
www.3M.com nebo u své místní pobočky. 
 

Případné vedlejší účinky a komplikace 
Potenciálním účinkem je lokální podráždění. V ojedinělých případech může 
dojít k spolknutí nebo vdechnutí otiskovací hmoty. Spolknutí otiskovací hmoty 
může poškodit žaludeční nebo střevní trakt. 
 

�cs

Příprava dispenseru Garant 
E Vložte kartuši do dispenseru Garant. 
E Před aplikací zkontrolujte oba otvory kartuše, zda nejsou ucpány. 
E U nových kartuší vytlačte malé množství pasty bez míchací kanyly, až 

základní pasta a katalyzátorová pasta vytékají rovnoměrně. 
E Připevněte zelenou míchací kanylu Garant ke kartuši. 
E Dbejte na to, aby základní a katalyzátorová pasta byly úplně promíchané 

a byly vytlačovány v homogenní barvě. 
E Materiál, který ztuhl v míchací kanyle, nevytlačujte násilím, neboť by mohlo 

dojít k poškození kartuše a míchací kanyly, a tím k netěsnostem. 
 

Aplikace 
Aplikujte přímo z míchací kanyly na řadu zubů nebo v konečné poloze skusu 
vestibulárně. Pro lehčí aplikaci materiálu je možné na míchací kanylu nasadit 
intraorální kanylu Garant™ Bite. 
Pastu nechte v konečné poloze skusu vytvrdnout a po 1 minutě vyjměte z úst. 
 

Časy min:s 
Mísení a aplikace 0:20 
Doba tuhnutí od počátku mísení 1:00 
 

Uvedené doby platí při teplotě 23 °C. Doby jsou závislé na okolní teplotě. 
 

Hygiena 
Vložte registrát skusu do standardního dezinfekčního roztoku; doba se řídí 
podle údajů výrobce. Nakonec opláchněte cca 15 s pod tekoucí vodou. 
 

Čištění a dezinfekce kartuše Garant 
 

Varovné upozornění 
Při výběru čisticích a dezinfekčních prostředků dbejte na to, aby neobsahovaly 
následující látky: 
• oxidační prostředky (např. peroxidy vodíku) 
• oleje 
• glutaraldehydy 
Pro čištění a dezinfekci používejte výlučně vyzkoušené postupy. Používejte 
pouze ty čisticí a dezinfekční prostředky, jejichž účinnost a slučitelnost s po-
užitým lékařským produktem byla testována (např. registrace FDA (VAH)). Je 
nutno dodržovat všechny platné zákonné a hygienicko-technické předpisy pro 
stomatologické ordinace příp. nemocnice. 
 

Omezení při opětovném použití 
Kartuše Garant byla 18krát testována bez viditelných poškození. Pokud ne-
došlo k žádnému poškození a je zajištěna čistota, je možné kartuši Garant 
 použít opakovaně. 
 

Všeobecné základní informace 
Kartuše se dodává nesterilní a je nutno ji před prvním použitím sterilizovat 
a před každým dalším použitím vyčistit a dezinfikovat. 
 

Příprava k dekontaminaci 
Kartuši po použití připravte pro další použití co možná nejrychleji. 
 

Opštovné použití 
Postup opětné přípravy je nutno provést před prvním použitím a po každém 
dalším použití. Kartuši je nutno podle následujícího popisu napřed ručně 
 vyčistit a po vyčištění ručně dezinfikovat. 
 

Ruční čištění pomocí metody otření 
E Čištění se provádí před prvním použitím a po každém dalším použití kar-

tuše pomocí dezinfekčních otíracích utěrek (CaviWipes®) určených k oka-
mžitému použití nebo jiného stejně účinného prostředku. Utěrky obsahují 
 dezinfekční prostředek CaviCide® (účinnou základní látkou jsou alkoholy 
a kvartérní amonná spojení). Je nutno se řídit podle všech pokynů výrobce 
čisticích prostředků. 

E Čistěte tak dlouho, dokud nejsou viditelná žádná znečištění.  
E Dbejte zvláště na to, aby byly všechny drážky čisté.  
 

Ruční dezinfekce pomocí metody otření 
E Dezinfekce se provádí po pomocí dezinfekčních otíracích utěrek (Cavi-

Wipes) určených k okamžitému použití nebo jiného stejně účinného pro-
středku. Utěrky obsahují dezinfekční prostředek CaviCide (účinnou základní 
látkou jsou alkoholy a kvartérní amonná spojení). Je nutno se řídit podle 
všech pokynů výrobce čisticích prostředků, zvláště ohledně kontaktní doby. 

E Dezinfikujte kartuši minimálně jednou novou dezinfekční otírací utěrkou 
 tři minuty. Kartuši přitom udržujte na všech místech vlhkou déle než tři 
 minuty. 

E Dbejte zvláště na to, aby byly všechny drážky dezinfikované. 
 

Kontrola, údržba, zkoušení 
E Zkontrolujte kartuši před každým použitím, zda není poškozená, zbarvená 

nebo znečištěná. 
E Poškozené kartuše v žádném případě znovu nepoužívejte. 
E Pokud by kartuše nebyla viditelně čistá, zopakujte celý postup znovu. 
 

Čištění dispenzeru Garant  
Informace o čištění a dezinfekci dispenzeru Garant jsou uvedeny v dané 
informaci k použití. 
 

Upozornění 
Míchací kanyly Garant zelená, intraorální kanyly Garant Bite jsou produkty pro 
jednorázové použití a byl by při odstranění ztuhlé otiskovací hmoty poškozen. 
Při znovunasazení intraorálního kanylu Garant Bite je možné, že umístění na 
míchacím přístroji nebude správné. 
Uchovávejte produkt pro jednorázové použití v originálním balení, aby bylo 
možné zpětně vyhledat šarži (LOT).       
Roztoky ústní vody mohou na Imprint Bite negativně působit a je nutno je 
z úst řádným výplachem a usušením odstranit.  
Latexové rukavice pro jednorázové použití zabraňují tuhnutí silikonových 
materiálů pro registraci skusu. Vhodnější jsou vinylové rukavice. 
Zamezte kontakt materiálu s oblečením, protože materiál není možné 
odstranit chemickým čištěním. 
 

Likvidace 
Obsah nebo nádobu zlikvidujte podle platných předpisů. Dbejte zvláště na 
správnou likvidaci kontaminovaného odpadu, abyste zabránili ohrožení zdraví 
neodborným zacházením. 
 

Skladování a trvanlivost 
Výrobek skladujte při teplotě 15-25°C. 
Po uplynutí data expirace již nepoužívejte. 
 

Informace pro uživatele 
Žádná osoba nebyla pověřena k tomu, aby poskytovala jakékoli informace 
lišící se od těch, které jsou uvedeny na tomto příbalovém letáku. 
 

Záruka 
3M Deutschland GmbH zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá materiálové ani 
výrobní chyby. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ 
ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ ZÁRUKY VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM 
PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE ZVLÁŠTNÍMU ÚČELU. Uživatel je 
odpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku pro daný úkon. Jestliže se u tohoto 
výrobku objeví závada během záruční doby, bude Vaším výlučným právem 
právo na opravu nebo výměnu tohoto výrobku 3M Deutschland GmbH, což 
bude jedinou povinností firmy 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
 

Omezení odpovědnosti 
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude firma 3M Deutschland GmbH 
odpovědná za jakoukoli ztrátu či poškození tohoto produktu, ať již přímou, 
nepřímou, zvláštní, náhodnou či následnou, bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení, 
včetně záruky, smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti. 
 

Glosář se symboly 

Stav informací: únor 2021   

 
 

 TÜRKÇE 
 
Ürün Tanımı 
Imprint™ Bite, ilave sertleşme reaksiyonu gösteren hızlı donma süresine ve 
yüksek final sertliğine sahip silikon bazlı bir ısırma kaydı materyalidir. Kartuş 
formunda olup Garant Tabanca ile uygulanması sayesinde, sentrik 
oklüzyonda bile karıştırma kanülünden doğrudan ağız içisine uygulanabilir. 
Alınan ısırma kaydı stabil kalır. Karıştırma oranı (hacimce): 1:1. 
 

☞ Bu kullanma talimatı, ürün kullanımda olduğu sürece saklanmalıdır. Bu 
ürün ancak ürün etiketi rahatlıkla okunabilir olması durumunda 
kullanılabilir. Adı geçen ürünlerin kullanımı için, lütfen ilgili kullanım 
talimatına başvurunuz. 

 

Kullanım Amacı 
Kullanım amacı: Dental ölçü materyali. 
Hedef kullanıcılar: Diş hekimliği ürünlerinin kullanımı hakkında teorik ve 
pratik bilgiye sahip, ilgili eğitimi almış uzman diş hekimliği profesyonelleri. 
Hedef hasta grubu: Hasta koşulları kullanımı kısıtlamadığı sürece, dental 
tedaviye ihtiyaç duyan tüm hastalarda. 
Klinik yararı: Dental iş akışları kapsamında istenen klinik durumun hassas 
reprodüksiyonunun oluşturulmasına izin verir. 
 

Endikasyonları 
• Isırma kaydı 
 

Kontrendikasyonlar 
Hiçbiri 
 

Güvenlik Önlemleri 
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen her türlü ciddi olayı, lütfen 3M'ye ve yetkili 
yerel makama (AB) veya ilgili yerel düzenleme kurumuna bildiriniz. 
3M Güvenlik Veri Formları'nı/Güvenlik Bilgi Formları'nı, www.3M.com 
adresinden veya yerel şubemizden temin edebilirsiniz. 
 

Olası İstenmeyen Yan Etkiler ve Komplikasyonlar 
Olası etkiler lokal tahrişlerdir. Nadir durumlarda ölçü materyalinin yutulması 
veya aspire edilmesi görülebilir. Ölçü materyalinin yutulması gastrointestinal 
sisteme zarar verebilir. 
 

Garant Tabanca'nın Hazırlanması 
E Kartuşu, Garant Tabanca'ya yerleştiriniz. 
E Uygulamaya geçmeden önce her iki kartuşun çıkış deliklerinin tıkalı 

olmadığından emin olunuz. 
E Yeni bir kartuş taktığınızda, küçük bir miktar pastayı, karıştırma ucunu 

takmadan, baz ve katalizör pasta eşit orana gelene kadar dışarı çıkarınız. 
E Kartuşa bir Garant Karıştırma Ucu – Yeşil'i takınız. 
E Baz pasta ile katalizör pastanın iyice karıştırılmış ve homojen renkte 

dışarı aktığını kontrol ediniz. 
E Karıştırma ucunun içinde bulunan donmuş materyali zor kullanarak dışarı 

çıkarmaya çalışmayınız. Böyle bir şey, kartuş ve karıştırma ucunun hasar 
görmesine ve bunun sonucu olarak sızmaların meydana gelmesine yol 
açabilir. 

 

Uygulama 
Kartuştan doğrudan dişlerin üzerine sıkarak veya vestibüler yönde sentrik 
oklüzyona uygulayınız. Materyalin daha kolay uygulanmasını sağlamak için, 
karıştırma ucuna bir Garant™ intra-oral uç – Bite takılabilir. 
Pastanın, sentrik oklüzyonda sertleşmesini bekleyiniz ve 1 dakika sonra 
ağızdan uzaklaştırınız. 
 

Süreler dakika:saniye 
Karıştırma ve uygulama 0:20 
Karıştırma işleminin başlangıcından itibaren sertleşme süresi 1:00 
 

Verilen süreler, 23°C/74°F şartları altında geçerlidir. Süreler, ortam 
sıcaklığına bağlı olarak değişebilir. 
 

Hijyen 
Isırma kaydını, ilgili üreticinin öngördüğü süreyi göz önünde tutarak, standart 
bir dezenfeksiyon çözeltisine yatırınız. Bunun ardından yaklaşık 15 saniye 
boyunca akan suyun altında durulayınız. 
 

Garant Kartuşun Temizlenmesi ve Dezenfekte Edilmesi 
 

İkaz 
Seçtiğiniz temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon ajanlarının aşağıdaki materyallerin 
hiçbirini ihtiva etmediğinden emin olunuz: 
• Oksidasyon ajanları (örn. hidrojen peroksitleri) 
• Yağlar 
• Glutaraldehitler 
Temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon işlemleri için yalnızca onaylanmış olan yöntem-
ler uygulanmalıdır. Yalnızca, kullanılan tıbbi cihaz ile etkinliği ve uyumluluğu 
test edilmiş (örn. FDA sertifikalı) temizleme ve dezenfeksiyon maddeleri 
 kullanınız. Diş sağlığı hizmetleri veren muayenehaneler ve/veya hastaneler 
için geçerli tüm yasal düzenlemeler ve hijyen kuralları dikkate alınmalıdır. 
 

Yeniden Kullanıma Hazırlanmasıyla ilgili Kısıtlamalar 
Garant kartuş, görülür hasarlarla karşılaşmaksızın 18 kez test edilmiştir. 
 Garant kartuş, üründe herhangi bir hasarının bulunmaması ve temiz tutul-
ması koşuluyla tekrar kullanılabilir. 
 

Genel 
Kartuş, sterilize edilmeden teslim edilir ve ilk kullanımdan önce ve sonraki her 
kullanımdan önce temizlenmeli ve sterilize edilmelidir. 
 

Dekontaminasyon için Hazırlama 
Kartuş, her kullanım sonrasında mümkün olduğunca kısa sürede yeniden 
kullanıma hazırlanmalıdır. 
 

Yeniden Kullanıma Hazırlama 
Yeniden kullanıma hazırlama işlemleri, ilk kullanımdan önce ve sonraki her 
kullanımdan önce yapılmalıdır. Kartuş, aşağıdaki talimatlara uyularak, önce 
el ile temizlenmeli ve ardından yine el ile dezenfekte edilmelidir. 
 

Silme Yöntemini Uygulayarak Elle Temizleme 
E Kartuşu ilk kullanım öncesinde ve her kullanım sonrasında kullanıma hazır 

dezenfektan mendilleri (CaviWipes®) ile veya eşdeğer temizlik ürünleri kul-
lanarak temizleyiniz. Mendiller, CaviCide® dezenfektan maddesini (alkol 
kuaterner amonyum bileşikleri) içerir. İlgili temizleme maddesi üreticisinin 
tüm talimatlarına uyunuz. 

E Herhangi bir kontaminasyon izi geride kalmayana kadar kartuşu mendil-
lerle silmeye devam ediniz.  

E Özellikle oluklu bölgeler titizce temizlenmelidir.  
 

Silme Yöntemini Uygulayarak Elle Dezenfeksiyon 
E Kartuşu, kullanıma hazır dezenfektan mendilleri (CaviWipes) ile veya 

 eşdeğer dezenfektan ürünleri kullanarak dezenfekte ediniz. Mendiller, 
 CaviCide dezenfektan maddesini (alkol kuaterner amonyum bileşikleri) 
içerir. İlgili temizleme maddesi üreticisinin tüm talimatlarına, özellikle de 
temas sürelerine ilişkin bilgilere uyulmalıdır. 

E Kartuşu, bu işlem için en az bir yeni dezenfektan mendili kullanarak, en az 
üç dakika boyunca dezenfekte ediniz. Bu üç dakikalık süre boyunca kartu-
şun tüm yüzeylerini nemli tutmayı unutmayınız. 

E Özellikle oluklu bölgeler titizce dezenfekte edilmelidir. 
 

Muayene, Bakım, Kontrol 
E Kartuşu, her kullanım öncesinde hasar, renklenme ve kontaminasyon 

 yönünden kontrol ediniz. 
E Hasarlı olan kartuşları kesinlikle kullanmayınız. 
E Kartuşun gözle görülür şekilde temiz olmaması durumunda yeniden kulla-

nıma hazırlama işlemlerini tekrarlayınız. 
 

Garant Tabancanın Temizlenmesi  
Garant Tabancanın temizliği ve dezenfeksiyonu ile ilgili talimatlar için, lütfen 
ilgili kullanım kılavuzuna başvurunuz. 
 

�tr

Uyarılar 
Garant Karıştırma Uçları – Yeşil, Garant intra-oral uçlar – Bite tek kullanımlık 
ürünlerdir ve, sertleşmiş ölçü materyali uzaklaştırıldığında, hasar görmeleri 
olasıdır. Garant intra-oral ucun – Bite çıkarılıp tekrar takılması durumunda, 
ucun karıştırma ucuna öngörülen şekilde oturması garanti edilemez. 
Ürün parti (LOT) izlenebilirliğinin temin edilebilmesi için, tek kullanımlık ürünü 
lütfen orijinal ambalajında saklayınız.       
Ağız yıkama solüsyonları, Imprint Bite'in donma süresini olumsuz etkileyebilir 
ve bu nedenle bu solüsyonların titizlikle durulanarak ve kurutularak 
uzaklaştırılması gerekmektedir.  
Tek kullanımlık lateks eldivenler, silikon bazlı ısırma kaydı materyallerinin 
donmalarını olumsuz etkiler. Vinil eldivenler tercih edilmelidir. 
Materyalin, kimyasal temizleme ile uzaklaştırılması mümkün olmadığından, 
giyim ile temas etmemesine dikkat ediniz. 
 

Bertaraf 
İçeriği veya kabı, yürürlükteki yönetmeliklere uygun şekilde bertaraf ediniz. 
Yanlış kullanım sonucunda meydana gelebilecek sağlık risklerinin önlenmesi 
amacıyla, kontamine atıkların bertarafında özellikle dikkatli davranılmalıdır. 
 

Saklama ve Raf Ömrü 
Ürünü 15-25°C/59-77°F arası sıcaklıklarda saklayınız. 
Son kullanım tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız. 
 

Müşteri Bilgisi 
Hiç kimse bu kullanım bilgilerinde verilenlerden farklı herhangi bir bilgi 
vermeye yetkili değildir. 
 

Garanti 
3M Deutschland GmbH, bu ürünün üretim sürecinden ve kullanılan 
malzemelerden kaynaklanan kusurları olmadığını garanti eder. 
3M Deutschland GmbH, ÜRÜNÜN BELİRTİLEN AMACI DIŞINDA 
KULLANILABİLİRLİĞİ VEYA SATILABİLİRLİĞİ KONULARINDA HİÇBİR 
GARANTİDE BULUNMAZ. Bu ürünün, kendi uygulama amacına 
uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Eğer bu ürün garanti 
süresi içerisinde bozuk çıkarsa, 3M Deutschland GmbH’nin tek sorumluluğu 
3M Deutschland GmbH ürününü onarmak veya değiştirmek olacaktır. 
 

Sınırlı Sorumluluk 
Yasalar tarafından engellenmediği sürece, 3M Deutschland GmbH bu ürünün 
kullanımından doğabilecek doğrudan, dolaylı, özel durum, tesadüfi veya nihai 
kayıp veya zarardan istinadı, garanti, kontrat, ihmal veya salt sorumluluk da 
dahil olmak üzere her ne olursa olsun sorumlu olmayacaktır. 
 

Sembollerin Anlamları 

Aplitseerimine 
Aplitseerida materjal otse segamisotsakust hambareale või kokkupandud 
hammastele vestibulaarselt. Materjali kergemaks aplitseerimiseks võib 
Garant™ suuõõneotsakule Bite paigaldada segamisotsaku. 
Lasta pastal kokkupandud hammaste asendis kõvastuda ja võtta suust 
1 minuti pärast välja. 
 

Ajad min:s 
Segamine ja aplitseerimine 0:20 
Kõvastumisaeg segamise algusest 1:00 
 

Märgitud ajad kehtivad temperatuuril 23 °C/74 °F. Ajad sõltuvad keskkonna 
temperatuurist. 
 

Hügieen 
Asetada hambumusregistraat standard-desinfitseerimislahusesse; kestus 
oleneb tootja andmetest. Järgnevalt loputada seda ca. 15 sek voolava  
vee all. 
 

Garanti tuubiümbrise puhastamine ja desinfitseerimine 
 

Hoiatused 
Puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendi valikul tuleb silmas pidada seda, et need 
ei sisaldaks järgmisi koostisosi:  
• oksüdeerijad (nt vesinikperoksiid) 
• õlid  
• glutaaraldehüüdid 
Puhastamist ja desinfitseerimist teostada üksnes kontrollitud meetodeil. Kasu-
tada üksnes selliseid puhastus- ja desinfitseerimisvahendeid, mille toime ja 
sobivus kasutatava meditsiiniseadmega on testitud (nt FDA litsents). Järgida 
tuleb kõiki hambaarstipraksistele ja haiglatele kehtivaid seaduslikke ja hügiee-
nieeskirju.  
 

Piirangud korduvkasutuseks ettevalmistamisel 
Garanti tuubiümbrist kasutati testimisel 18 korda ja sellel ei olnud pärast seda 
näha mitte mingeid vigastusi. Garanti tuubiümbrist võib korduvkasutada, kui 
see on vigastamata ja puhas.  
 

Üldised põhimõtted  
Tuubiümbris on tarnimisel mittesteriilne ja see tuleb enne esmakordset kasu-
tamist ning enne iga järgnevat kasutamist puhastada ja desinfitseerida.  
 

Dekontaminatsiooniks ettevalmistamine 
Tuubiümbris tuleb pärast kasutamist võimalikult kiiresti korduvkasutuseks ette 
valmistada.  
 

Korduvkasutuseks ettevalmistamine 
Korduvkasutuseks ettevalmistamist tuleb teostada enne esmakordset kasuta-
mist ja pärast iga järgnevat kasutamist. Tuubiümbris tuleb järgneva instrukt-
siooni kohaselt kõigepealt manuaalselt puhastada ning pärast puhastamist 
manuaalselt desinfitseerida.  
 

Manuaalne puhastamine pühkimismeetodil 
E Tuubiümbrist tuleb puhastada enne selle esmakordset kasutamist ja pärast 

iga järgnevat kasutamist kasutusvalmis desinfitseerimislappidega (Cavi- 
Wipes®) või mõne analoogse puhastusvahendiga. Lapid sisaldavad 
 desinfitseerimisvahendit CaviCide® (toimeaineteks on alkoholid ja kvater-
naarsed ammooniumiühendid). Järgida tuleb puhastusvahendi tootja kõiki 
juhiseid.  

E Tuubiümbrist tuleb puhastada seni, kuni mustust enam näha ei ole. 
E Eriti tuleb jälgida seda, et kõik sooned oleksid puhtad.  
 

Manuaalne desinfitseerimine pühkimismeetodil 
E Tuubiümbrise desinfitseerimine toimub kasutusvalmis desinfitseerimislappi-

dega (CaviWipes). Lapid sisaldavad desinfitseerimisvahendit CaviCide 
 (toimeaineteks on alkoholid ja kvaternaarsed ammooniumiühendid). 
 Järgida tuleb puhastusvahendi tootja kõiki juhiseid, eelkõige kokkupuu-
teaegu. 

E Tuubiümbrist tuleb desinfitseerida kolm minut vähemalt ühe uue desinfit-
seerimislapiga. Seejuures tuleb pidada silmas seda, et tuubiümbrise kõik 
pinnad oleksid selle kolme minuti jooksul niisked.  

E Eriti tuleb jälgida seda, et kõik sooned saaksid desinfitseeritud.  
 

Kontroll, hooldus, testimine  
E Tuubiümbrist tuleb kontrollida enne iga kasutamist, kas see ei ole katki, 

värvunud ega määrdunud. 
E Katkisi tuubiümbrisi ei tohi mitte mingil juhul edasi kasutada.  
E Kui tuubiümbris ei peaks silmaga nähtavalt puhas olema, korrata korduv-

kasutuseks ettevalmistamise protseduuri.  
 

Garanti Dispenseri puhastamine  
Informatsiooni Garanti Dispenseri puhastamise ja desinfitseerimise kohta 
leiate vastavast kasutusjuhendist. 
 

Märkused 
Garanti segamisotsakud roheline, Garanti suuõõneotsakud Bite on 
ühekordsed tooted ja saaksid kõvastunud jäljendmassi eemaldamisel 
kahjustada. Garanti suuõõneotsa Bite uuesti kinnitamisel ei saa veenduda 
selles, kas otsak on korrektselt otsas. 
Palun hoidke ühekordset toodet originaalpakendis, selleks et tagada partii 
(LOT) jälgitavus.       
Suuloputusvahendid võivad mõjutada Imprint Bite'i kõvastumist ning need 
tuleb seepärast põhjaliku loputamise ja kuivatamise teel eelnevalt eemaldada. 
Ühekordsed latekskindad pärsivad silikoonist hambumusregistreerimis -
materjali kõvastumist. Vinüülkindad on sobilikumad. 
Vältida materjali kokkupuudet riietega, sest ka keemilises puhastuses ei ole 
seda materjali võimalik eemaldada. 
 

Kasutuselt kõrvaldamine 
Sisu või pakend visata minema kehtivate eeskirjade kohaselt. Palun pöörake 
erilist tähelepanu saastunud jäätmete käitlemisele, selleks et vältida 
asjatundmatust käitlemisest tulenevaid terviseriske. 
 

Säilitamine ja kõlblikkusaeg 
Toodet säilitada temperatuuril 15–25 °C/59–77 °F. 
Ärge kasutage toodet pärast säilivusaja möödumist. 
 

Kliendiinfo 
Kellelgi pole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud 
käesolevas juhendis. 
 

Garantii 
3M Deutschland GmbH garanteerib materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise 
selle toote juures. 3M Deutschland GmbH EI ANNA MUID GARANTIISID, 
SEALHULGAS GARANTIID TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI 
KONKREETSEKS EESMÄRGIKS SOBIVUSE OSAS. Toote sobivuse 
määratlemise eest konkreetsel eesmärgil kasutamiseks vastutab kasutaja. 
Kui toode osutub garantiiperioodil defektseks, on Teil täielik õigus ja 
3M Deutschland GmbH-l kohustus toode parandada või uuega asendada. 
 

Piiratud vastutus 
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M Deutschland GmbH 
ükskõik millise tootest johtuva otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või 
tuleneva kahjumi või kahju eest põhjendustele vaatamata, sealhulgas garantii, 
leping, hooletus või absoluutne vastutus. 
 

Tingmärkide loetelu 

Info uuendatud veebruaris 2021. 

 
 

 LATVIEŠU 
 
Produkta apraksts 
Imprint™ Bite ir ātri cietējošs silikona nospieduma materiāls ar augstu cietību 
sakodiena reģistrēšanai. Pielietošana no Garant kārtidža aplikācija ir 
iespējama tieši, intraorāli no maisāmā uzgaļa. Sakodiena reģistrācijas 
materiāls ir ar ilgstošām dimensionālās stabilitātes īpašībām. Maisīšanas 
attiecības ir 1:1 (pēc apjoma). 
 

☞ Šo lietošanas informāciju nepieciešams uzglabāt visu produkta lietošanas 
laiku. Produktu drīkst izmantot tikai tad, ja produkta marķējums ir 
viennozīmīgi salasāms. Par visiem papildus minētājiem produktiem 
lūdzam skatīt to atbilstošās Lietošanas pamācības. 

 

Paredzētais pielietojums 
Paredzētais pielietojums: zobārstniecības nospieduma materiāls. 
Paredzētie lietotāji: apmācīts personāls, kuriem ir teorētiskas un praktiskas 
zināšanas zobārstniecības produktu lietošanā. 
Pacientu mērķa grupa: visi pacienti, kuriem nepieciešama zobu ārstēšana, 
izņemot gadījumus, kad pacienta stāvoklis limitē materiāla izmantošanu. 
Klīniskais ieguvums: klīniskās situācijas precīzas reprodukcijas radīšana 
zobārstniecības praksē. 
 

Indikācijas 
• Sakodiena reģistrēšana. 
 

Kontraindikācijas 
Neviens 
 

Drošības pasākumi 
Lūdzu ziņojiet 3M un vietējai kompetentajai iestādei (ES) vai vietējai 
regulatīvai iestādei par nopietnu starpgadījumu saistībā ar ierīci. 
3M drošības datu lapas/drošības informācijas lapas var iegūt www.3M.com 
vai sazinoties ar vietējo piegādātāju. 
 

Iespējamas nevēlamās blakusparādības un komplikācijas 
Iespējamās blakusparādības ir lokāli kairinājumi. Retos gadījumos 
nospieduma materiālu var norīt vai ieelpot. Nospieduma materiāla norīšanas 
var bojāt gremošanas traktu. 
 

Garant dispensera sagatavošana 
E Ievietot kārtridžu Garant dispenserā. 
E Pirms izmantošanas pārbaudīt, vai abas kārtridža atveres nav bloķētas. 
E Sākot lietot jaunus kārtridžus, izspiest nedaudz pastas bez maisāmā 

uzgaļa, līdz bāzes pasta un katalizators izplūst vienmērīgi. 
E Uzlikt kārtridžam zaļo Garant maisāmo uzgali. 
E Uzmanīties, lai pamata pasta un katalizatora pasta pilnībā samaisās un 

izdalās vienmērīgā krāsā. 
E Neizspiest ar spēku maisāmajā uzgalī sacietējušo materiālu; tas radītu 

kārtridža un maisāmā uzgaļa defektus un sūces. 
 

Aplicēšana 
Aplicēt vestibulāri uz zobu rindas vai centrāli sakodienā tieši no maisāmā 
uzgaļa. Vieglākai materiāla aplicēšanai var uz Garant™ intraorālo uzgali Bite 
uzspraust maisāmo uzgali. 
Ļaut pastai sacietēt centrāli sakodienā un izņemt no mutes pēc 1 minūtes 
 

Laiki min:sek 
Maisīšana un aplicēšana 0:20 
Sacietēšanas laiks no sajaukšanas sākuma 1:00 
 

Dotie laiki atbilst temperatūrai 23 °C/74 °F. Laiki ir atkarīgi no apkārtējās vides 
temperatūras. 
 

Higiēna 
Ielikt sakodiena reģistru standarta dezinfekcijas šķīdumā; ilgumu izvēlēties 
atbilstoši ražotāja informācijai. Beigās skalot zem plūstoša ūdens apt. 15 sek. 
 

Garant kasetnes tīrīšana un dezinfekcija 
 

Brīdinājumi 
Izvēloties tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļus jāpievērš uzmanība, lai tie nesa-
tur šādas sastāvdaļas: 
• Oksidētājus (piem., ūdeņraža pārskābi) 
• Eļļas 
• Glutāraldehīdu 
Tīrīšanai un dezinfekcijai izmantot tikai apstiprināto procedūru. Izmantot tikai 
tādus tīrīšanas un dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, kuru iedarbība un saderība ar pie-
lietojamo medicīnisko produktu ir pārbaudīta (piem., FDA apstiprinājums). Ir 
jāievēro visas juridiskās un higiēniski tehniskās prasības zobu ārstu praksēm 
un/vai slimnīcām. 
 

Ierobežojumi atkārtotai sagatavošanai 
Garant kasetni testēja 18 reizes, neparādoties saredzamiem bojājumiem. Ja 
vien nav parādījušies bojājumi un ir nodrošināta tīrība, Garant kasetni iespē-
jams atkārtoti izmantot. 
 

Vispārējie pamati 
Kasetni piegādā nesterilu un pirms pirmreizējās izmantošanas, kā arī pirms 
katras nākamās izmantošanas ir jānotīra un jādezinficē. 
 

Sagatavošana attīrīšanai 
Kasetni pēc lietošanas, pēc iespējas ātrāk, atkārtoti sagatavot. 
 

Atkārtotā sagatavošana 
Atkārtotās sagatavošanas procedūra ir jāveic pirms pirmreizējās lietošanas, 
kā arī pēc jebkuras tālākas lietošanas. Saskaņā ar sekojošo aprakstu kasetni 
vispirms manuāli jātīra un tīrīšanas beigās manuāli jādezinficē. 
 

Manuālā tīrīšana ar noslaucīšanas metodi 
E Tīrīšanu veic, pirms drānu pirmreizējās lietošanas un pēc kasetnes lietoša-

nas, ar gatavu noslaucīšanas dezinfekcijas (CaviWipes®) vai līdzvērtīga 
 līdzekļa palīdzību. Drānas satur dezinfekcijas līdzekli CaviCide® (aktīvās 
vielas bāze ir alkoholi un kvartārie amonija savienojumi). Ir jāievēro visi 
 tīrīšanas līdzekļa ražotāja norādījumiem. 

E Tīrīt tik ilgi, līdz netīrumi vairs nav redzami.  
E Īpaši uzmanīties, lai nevienā rievā nepaliktu netīrumi.  
 

Manuālā dezinfekcija ar noslaucīšanas metodi 
E Dezinfekciju veic pirms drānu pirmreizējās lietošanas un pēc kasetnes 

lietošanas ar gatavu noslaucīšanas dezinfekcijas (CaviWipes) vai 
līdzvērtīga līdzekļa palīdzību. Drānas satur dezinfekcijas līdzekli CaviCide 
(aktīvās vielas bāze ir alkoholi un kvartārie amonija savienojumi). Ir 
jāievēro visi tīrīšanas līdzekļa ražotāja norādījumiem, it īpaši attiecībā uz 
kontakta laiku. 

E Kasetni jādezinficē trīs minūtes vismaz ar vienu jaunu noslaucīšanas 
dezinfekcijas drānu. Pie tam vismaz 3 minūtes visas kasetni vietas jāuztur 
mitras. 

E Īpaši uzmanīties, lai nevienā rievā nepaliktu netīrumi. 
 

Kontrole, apkope, pārbaude 
E Pirms katras lietošanas pārbaudīt kasetni, vai nav bojājumu, krāsas izmai-

ņas un netīrumi. 
E Nekādā gadījumā atkārtoti neizmantot bojātas kasetnes. 
E Ja kasetnei ir redzami netīrumu, veikt atkārtotu sagatavošanas  

procedūru. 
 

Garant dispensera tīrīšana  
Informāciju par Garant dispensera tīrīšanu un dezinfekciju, lūdzu, iegūstiet no 
atbilstošām lietošanas pamācībām. 
 

Norādījumi 
Zaļie Garant maisāmie uzgaļi, Garant intraorālie uzgaļi Bite ir vienreizējās 
lietošanas produkti un tiek bojāti, noņemot sacietējošo nospieduma masu. 
Nav iespējams nodrošināt korektu maisāmā uzgaļa uzlikšanu, atkārtoti 
izmantojot Garant intraorālās uzgali Bite. 
Lai nodrošinātu partijas (LOT) izsekojamību, lūdzu, saglabājiet vienreizējas 
lietošanas produkta oriģinālo iepakojumu.       
Mutes skalojamais šķīdums var ietekmēt Imprint Bite sasaistes spēju un tāpēc 
no tā jāatbrīvojas ar rūpīgu skalošanu un žāvēšanu.  
Lateksa vienreizlietojamie cimdi traucē sakodiena reģistrēšanas silikona 
materiāla sasaistes spējai. Vairāk piemēroti ir vinila cimdi. 
Izvairīties no materiāla kontakta ar apģērbu, jo materiālu nevar iztīrīt ar 
ķīmisko tīrīšanu. 
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Iznīcināšana 
Iznīciniet saturu vai tvertni atbilstoši piemērojamiem noteikumiem. Lai 
izvairītos no veselības apdraudējuma nepareizas apiešanās dēļ, lūdzu 
pievērsiet īpašu uzmanību piesārņoto atkritumu iznīcināšanai. 
 

Uzglabāšana un derīgums 
Produktu uzglabājiet pie 15-25 °C/59-77 °F. 
Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām. 
 

Informācija klientiem 
Nevienai personai nav tiesību izplatīt jebkādu informāciju, kas atšķirtos no 
šajā pamācību lapā dotās informācijas. 
 

Garantija 
3M Deutschland GmbH garantē, ka šim produktam nebūs ne ražošanas, ne 
materiāla defektu. 3M Deutschland GmbH NEDOD CITAS GARANTIJAS, 
IESKAITOT IEDOMĀTU TIRGUS NOIETA GARANTIJU, VAI ATBILSTĪBU 
SEVIŠĶAM GADĪJUMAM. Lietotājs pats atbild par šī produkta atbilstību 
lietotāja paredzētajai izmantošanai. Ja šim produktam garantijas laikā atklājas 
defekti, jums ir tiesības prasīt, lai 3M Deutschland GmbH izlabo bojājumu vai 
nomaina produktu pret jaunu, tikai 3M Deutschland GmbH produktu. 
 

Atbildības ierobežojumi 
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neuzņemas 
nekādu atbildību par produkta radītiem zaudējumiem – tiešiem vai netiešiem, 
īpašiem, nejaušiem vai likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi no izvirzītajām teorijām, 
ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, nolaidību vai stingru atbildību. 
 

Simbolu vārdnīca 

Referenční 
číslo a název 
symbolu

Symbol Popis symbolu

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Výrobce

Zobrazí výrobce lékařského produktu 
podle směrnic EU 90/385/EHS, 93/42/EHS 
a 98/79/ES.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Datum výroby

Zobrazí datum výroby lékařského 
produktu.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Použitelné do

Zobrazuje datum, po kterém se lékařský 
produkt už nesmí používat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Číslo šarže

Zobrazí číslo šarže výrobce, aby bylo 
možné identifikovat šarži nebo položku.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Objednací číslo

Zobrazí objednací číslo výrobce, aby bylo 
možné lékařský produkt identifikovat.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Teplotní limit

Označuje teplotní hraniční hodnoty, kterým 
může být lékařský produkt bezpečně 
vystaven.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Žádné opako-
vané použití

 
Odkazuje na lékařský produkt, který je 
určen pro jednorázové použití nebo použití 
u jednoho jednotlivého pacienta během 
jednotlivého ošetření.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Varovná  
upozornění

Upozorňují na to, že je nutné, aby si 
uživatel v návodu k použití přečetl důležité 
pokyny týkající se bezpečnosti, jako jsou 
varování a upozornění, které z mnoha 
důvodů nemohly být umístěny přímo na 
lékařském produktu.

Referenční 
číslo a název 
symbolu

Symbol Popis symbolu

Značka CE Označuje shodu s nařízením či směrnicí 
Evropské unie o zdravotnických 
prostředcích se zapojením oznámeného 
subjektu.

Značka CE Zobrazuje shodu s Evropským nařízením 
nebo směrnicí pro lékařské produkty.

Zdravotnický 
prostředek

Zobrazuje, že tento produkt je lékařský 
produkt.

Rx Only Zobrazuje, že americký spolkový zákon 
omezuje prodej tohoto produktu na 
stomatologický odborný personál a jeho 
pokyny.

Recyklovat
1

Označuje, že obal je recyklovatelný se 
směsným papírem.

Ochranná 
značka Zelený 
bod 

Zobrazuje finanční příspěvek k duálnímu 
systému pro vracení obalů podle 
Evropského nařízení č. 94/62 
a příslušných národních zákonů. 

Referans 
 Numarası ve 
Sembol Adı

Sembol Sembolün Tanımı

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Üretici

90/385/EEC, 93/42/EEC ve 98/79/EC AB 
Direktiflerinde tanımlanan şekilde tıbbi 
cihaz üreticisini belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Üretim Tarihi

Tıbbi cihazın üretildiği tarihi belirtir.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Son kullanma 
tarihi

Tıbbi cihazın, hangi tarihten sonra kullanıl-
maması gerektiğini belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Seri kodu

Seri veya lotun tanımlanabilmesi için 
 üreticinin seri kodunu belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Katalog  
numarası

Tıbbi cihazın tanımlanabilmesi için 
 üreticinin katalog numarasını belirtir. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Sıcaklık sınırı

Tıbbi cihazın güvenli bir şekilde çalışması 
için  öngörülen sıcaklık sınırı değerlerini 
belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Tekrar kullanma-
yınız

 
Tıbbi cihazın tek kullanımlık olduğunu 
veya tek bir prosedür esnasında tek bir 
hastada kullanılmak 
için tasarlandığını belirtir.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
İkaz

Kullanıcının, çeşitli sebeplerden dolayı 
tıbbi cihazın üzerinde belirtilemeyecek 
uyarılar ve önlemler gibi dikkat edilmesi 
gereken önemli bilgiler için, kullanım 
 kılavuzuna başvurması gerektiğini belirtir.

CE İşareti Onaylanmış kuruluş değerlendirmesine 
 istinaden ürünün, Avrupa Birliği’nin Tıbbi 
Cihaz Mevzuatına veya Direktiflerine 
 uygunluğunu belirtir.

CE İşareti Ürünün, Avrupa Birliği’nin Tıbbi Cihaz 
Mevzuatına veya Direktiflerine uygunlu-
ğunu belirtir.

Tıbbi cihaz Ürünün, tıbbi cihaz olduğunu belirtir.

Rx Only (Sa-
dece Reçeteyle)

Federal ABD yasaları gereğince cihazın 
yalnızca bir diş hekimi tarafından veya bir 
diş hekiminin talimatı üzerine satılabilece-
ğini belirtir.

Geri dönüşüm
1

Ambalajın karışık kağıt ile birlikte geri 
 dönüştürülebileceğini belirtir.

Yeşil Nokta  
Markası

94/62 sayılı AB Direktifi ve ulusal yasal 
düzenlemelerde tanımlanan şekilde, 
 ulusal geri kazanım sistemine maddi katkı 
sağlanıldığını belirtir.

Bilginin güncelliği: Şubat 2021 

 

 
 EESTI 

 
Toote kirjeldus 
Imprint™ Bite on kiiresti kõvastuv kõrge lõpliku kõvadusega A-silikoon 
hambumuse registreerimiseks. Garanti püstolis tarnitava materjali saab 
aplitseerida intraoraalselt otse segamisotsakust, ka kokkupandud hammaste 
asendis. Valmistatud hambumusregistraadid on jäädavalt stabiilsed.  
 

☞ Kasutusjuhend tuleb alles hoida toote kasutamise lõpuni. Toodet tohib 
kasutada üksnes siis, kui toote märgistus on selgelt loetav. Järgnevalt 
nimetatud toodete puhul palun tutvuge nende kasutusjuhenditega. 

 

Kasutusotstarve 
Kasutusotstarve: hambaravi jäljendmaterjal. 
Ettenähtud kasutajad: koolitatud hambaravipersonal, kellel on teoreetilised ja 
praktilised oskused hambaravitoodete kasutamisel. 
Patsientide sihtrühm: kõik patsiendid, kes vajavad hambaravi, juhul kui 
patsiendi seisund selle kasutamist ei piira. 
Kliiniline kasu: hambaravipraksistes kliinilistes situatsioonides täpsete 
jäljendite valmistamine. 
 

Näidustused 
• Hambumuse registreerimine 
 

Vastunäidustused 
Ei 
 

Ettevaatusabinõud 
Palun teatage tõsistest vahejuhtumitest, mis toimuvad seoses selle tootega, 
3M-le ja kohalikule pädevale asutusele (EL) või kohalikule reguleerivale 
asutusele. 
3M ohutuskaardid/ohutusinfolehed on kättesaadav aadressilt www.3M.com 
või kohalikult esindajalt. 
 

Võimalikud soovimatud kõrvaltoimed ja komplikatsioonid 
Võimalikeks mõjudeks on lokaalsed ärritused. Harvadel juhtudel võib 
jäljendmaterjali alla neelata või sisse hingata. Jäljendmaterjali allaneelamine 
võib kahjustada seedetrakti. 
 

Garanti Dispenseri ettevalmistamine 
E Panna tuub Garanti Dispenserisse. 
E Enne pealekandmist kontrollida, et tuubi väljutusavad poleks blokeeritud. 
E Kui kasutate uut tuubi, väljutada väike kogus pastat ilma segamisotsakuta, 

et kontrollida baaspasta ja katalüsaatori ühtlast väljumist. 
E Kinnitada tuubi külge roheline Garanti segamisotsak. 
E Jälgida seda, et baaspasta ja katalüsaatorpasta seguneksid täielikult ja 

oleksid välja voolates homogeenset värvi. 
E Segamisotsakus kõvastunud materjali mitte suruda välja jõuga; see 

põhjustaks tuubi ja segamisotsaku purunemise ja püstol ei oleks enam 
hermeetiline. 
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Viitenumber ja 
tingmärgi nimi

Ting-
märk 

Tingmärgi kirjeldus

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Tootja

Tähistab meditsiiniseadme tootjat vastavalt 
EL-i  direktiivide 90/385/EMÜ, 93/42/EMÜ 
und 98/79/EÜ määratlustele.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Tootmise  
kuupäev

Tähistab kuupäeva, millal meditsiiniseade 
toodeti.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Kõlblikkusaeg

Kuupäev, mille möödumisel meditsiinisea-
det ei tohi kasutada.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Partii number

Tähistab tootja partii nimetust, mille alusel 
saab  tuvastada partii või seeria. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Katalooginumber

Tähistab tootja katalooginumbrit, mille 
 alusel saab  tuvastada meditsiiniseadme.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Temperatuuri  
piirväärtus 

Meditsiiniseadme jaoks ohutu tempera-
tuuri piirväärtused.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Mitte  
korduskasutada

 
Meditsiiniseade on mõeldud ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks või kasutamiseks ainult ühel 
patsiendil ühe protseduuri kestel.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Ettevaatust!

Tähistab seda, et kasutaja peab vaatama 
juhenditest olulist hoiatavat teavet nagu 
hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud, mida ei 
saa meditsiiniseadmel mitmesugustel 
 põhjustel kuvada.

CE-märgis Osutab vastavusele Euroopa Liidu Medit-
siiniseadmete määruse või direktiiviga 
koos teavitatud asutuse kaasatusega. 

Viitenumber ja 
tingmärgi nimi

Ting-
märk 

Tingmärgi kirjeldus

CE-märgis Tähistab seda, et seade vastab Euroopa 
meditsiinitoodete direktiivile või määrusele.

Meditsiiniseade Tähistab seda, et selle toote puhul on 
 tegemist meditsiinitootega.

Rx Only Tähistab seda, et USA föderaalseadus 
 piirab selle seadme müüki selliselt, et seda 
saab teha hambaravipersonal või tema 
korraldusel.

Ringlussevõtt
1

Osutab, et pakend võetakse ringlusse 
 segapaberiga.

Märk „Roheline 
punkt”

Tähistab seda, et selle pakendi taaskasu-
tusse suunamine on finantseeritud 
 vastavalt Euroopa määruses nr 94/62 
 sätestatud ja vastavate siseriiklike 
 õigusaktidega reguleeritud põhimõtetele.

Atsauces 
 numurs un 
 simbola 
 nosaukums

Simbols Simbola apraksts

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Ražotājs

Parāda medicīniskā produkta ražotāju 
 saskaņā ar ES vadlīnijām 90/385/EEKWG, 
93/42/EEK un 98/79/EK.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Ražošanas  
datums

Parāda medicīniskā produkta ražošanas 
datums.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Izmantojams līdz

Datuma norāde, pēc kura medicīnisko 
 produktu vairs nedrīkst izmantot.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Sērijas numurs

Parāda ražotāja sērijas apzīmējums, lai 
varētu noteikt sēriju vai partiju.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Pasūtījuma  
numurs 

Parāda ražotāja pasūtījuma numuru, lai 
varētu noteikt medicīnisko produktu.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Temperatūras 
 robežas

Apzīmē temperatūras robežvērtības, kurās 
ir droši  izmantot medicīnisko produktu. 

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nav paredzēts  
atkārtotai lieto-
šanai

 

Norāda medicīnisko produktu, kas pare-
dzēts vienreizējai lietošanai vai lietošanai 
vienam pacientam vienas atsevišķas ār-
stēšanas reizes laikā.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Brīdinājumi

Norāda lietotājam nepieciešamību caurlū-
kot lietošanas informāciju par svarīgiem, ar 
drošību saistītiem datiem, piem., brīdināju-
mus un drošības pasākumus, ko uz paša 
medicīniskā produkta nav iespējams 
 norādīt dēļ informācijas lielā apjoma.

CE atbilstības 
zīme

Norāda atbilstību Eiropas Savienības 
 Regulai vai   Direktīvai par medicīnas ierī-
cēm ar pilnvarotās  iestādes iesaistīšanu.

CE atbilstības 
zīme

Parāda atbilstību ar ES medicīnisko 
 produktu direktīvu vai regulu.

Medicīniska  
ierīce

Parāda, ka šis produkts ir medicīnisks 
 produkts.

Pēc receptes 
(Rx Only)

Parāda, ka saskaņā ar ASV federālo 
 likumu šī produkta pārdošana ir ierobežota 
un atļauta tikai zobārstniecības personā-
lam vai pēc personāla norādījuma.

Pārstrāde
1

Norāda, ka iepakojums ir pārstrādājams 
kopā ar dažādiem papīriem.

Zaļā punkta 
prečzīme 

Parāda finansiālo ieguldījumu duālajā 
 iepakojuma pārstrādes sistēmā saskaņā ar 
ES Direktīvu Nr. 94/62 un atbilstošajiem 
nacionālajiem likumiem.

Informācija spēkā no 2021. gada februāra. 

 
 

 LIETUVIŠKAI 
 
Gaminio aprašymas 
„Imprint™ Bite“ – tai greitos polimerizacijos labai kieta a-silikoninė medžiaga, 
skirta sąkandžiui registruoti. Ši medžiaga dedama tieisiai ant dantų iš 
kartridžo maišymo antgalio, panaudijant „Garant“ pistoletą. Atliktas 
sąkandžio registracijos atspaudas išlieka stabilus. Maišymo santykis yra  
1:1 (pagal tūrį). 
 

☞ Šią vartojimo instrukciją saugokite visą gaminio naudojimo laiką. 
Produktą leidžiama naudoti tik tada, kai yra aiškiai įskaitomas produkto 
ženklinimas. Smulkiau apie papildomai paminėtus gaminius skaitykite 
atitinkamose vartojimo instrukcijose. 

 

Paskirtis 
Paskirtis: odontologinių atspaudų medžiaga. 
Numatyti vartotojai: licencijuoti odontologijos specialistai, kurie turi teorinių ir 
praktinių žinių apie odontologinių produktų naudojimą. 
Pacientų tikslinė grupė: visi pacientai, kuriems reikalingas odontologinis 
gydymas, jei paciento būklė neapriboja naudojimo. 
Klinikinė nauda: tikslios klinikinės situacijos atkūrimas odontologinių 
procedūrų metu. 
 

Indikacijos 
• Sąkandžio registravimas. 
 

Kontraindikacijos 
Nėra 
 

Atsargumo priemonės 
Prašom pranešti apie rimtą incidentą, susijusį su gaminiu, 3M ir vietinei 
atsakingai institucijai (ES) ar vietinei reguliavimo institucijai. 
3M saugos duomenų lapus / saugos informacijos lapus galite rasti interneto 
svetainėje www.3M.com arba vietinėje atstovybėje. 
 

Galimas šalutinis poveikis ir komplikacijos 
Galimas poveikis – vietinis sudirginimas. Retais atvejais atspaudinė medžiaga 
gali būti praryta arba įkvėpta. Praryta atspaudinė medžiaga gali pakenkti 
virškinimo traktui. 
 

„Garant“ dispenserio paruošimas 
E Įstatykite kartridžą į „Garant“ dispenserį. 
E Prieš naudodami patikrinkite, ar abi kartridžo angos neužsikimšusios. 
E Pradėdami naudoti naują kartridžą, be maišymo antgalio išspauskite 

nedidelį pastos kiekį, kol pagrindinė pasta ir katalizatorius ims tekėti 
tolygiai. 

E Ant kartridžo uždėkite žalią „Garant“ maišymo antgalį. 
E Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad pagrindinė pasta ir katalizatoriaus pasta visiškai 

susimaišytų ir būtų išspaudžiama tolygios spalvos. 
E Maišymo antgalyje sukietėjusios medžiagos nespauskite per jėgą, nes tai 

sugadins kartridžą ir maišymo antgalį ir jie nebebus sandarūs. 
 

Dėjimas 
Dėkite tiesiai iš maišymo antgalio ant dantų eilės arba ant dantų vestibulinės 
pusės, žandikauliams esant centrinės okliuzijos padėtyje. Ant maišymo 
antgalio uždėjus intraoralinį antgalį „Garant™ Bite“ galima palengvinti 
medžiagos dėjimą. 
Palikite pastą centrinėje okliuzijoje kol sukietės, po 1 minutės išimkite iš  
burnos. 
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SEITE 4 - 593 x 420 mm - 3100030385/01 - SCHWARZ - 21-076 (kn)

Laikai min.:sek. 
Maišymas ir dėjimas 0:20 
Kietėjimo laikas nuo maišymo pradžios 1:00 
 

Nustatyti laikai galioja 23°C (74°F) temperatūroje. Laikai priklauso nuo 
aplinkos temperatūros. 
 

Higiena 
Įmerkite sąkandžio registravimo atspaudą į standartinį dezinfekcinį tirpalą 
laikui, kurį rekomendavo gamintojas. Po to skalaukite atspaudą tekančiu 
vandeniu apie 15 sek. 
 

„Garant“ kasetės valymas ir dezinfekcija 
 

Įspėjimai 
Įsitikinkite, kad pasirinktų valymo ir dezinfekavimo priemonių sudėtyje nėra šių 
medžiagų: 
• Oksidavimo agentų (pvz., vandenilio peroksidų) 
• Alyvų 
• Gliutaraldehidų 
Valymą ir dezinfekavimą atlikite tik pagal patvirtintus metodus. Naudokite tik 
tokias valymo priemones ir dezinfektantus, kurių veiksmingumas ir suderina-
mumas išbandytas su naudojamu medicinos prietaisu (pvz., yra FDA leidi-
mas). Laikykitės visų galiojančių odontologų kabinetams bei ligoninėms 
taikomų teisės aktų nuostatų ir higienos reglamentų. 
 

Pakartotinio apdorojimo apribojimai 
„Garant“ kasetė buvo bandoma 18 kartų be matomų sugadinimų. Jei „Garant“ 
kasetė yra nesugadinta ir švari, ją galima pakartotinai naudoti. 
 

Bendra informacija 
Pristatyta kasetė yra nesterili, todėl prieš naudojant pirmą kartą ir prieš kiek-
vieną naudojimą ją reikia išvalyti ir dezinfekuoti. 
 

Paruošimas nukenksminimui 
Po kiekvieno naudojimo kasetę reikia kuo greičiau vėl apdoroti. 
 

Pakartotinis apdorojimas 
Pakartotinio apdorojimo procedūrą reikia atlikti prieš naudojant pirmą kartą 
ir po kiekvieno naudojimo. Laikantis toliau pateiktų nurodymų kasetę reikia 
 pirmiausia išvalyti rankiniu būdu, o po išvalymo – rankiniu būdu  dezinfekuoti. 
 

Valymas rankiniu būdu šluostymo metodu 
E Prieš pirmą naudojimą ir po visų kitų naudojimų kasetę reikia valyti 

 paruošta naudojimui dezinfekcine šluoste („CaviWipes®“). Šluostės yra su 
 dezinfekantu „CaviCide®“ (veikliųjų medžiagų alkoholių ir ketvirtinių amonio 
junginių pagrindu). Laikykitės visų valiklio gamintojo instrukcijų. 

E Valykite tol, kol nebesimatys jokių sutepimų. 
E Ypač atkreipkite dėmesį, kad būtų švariai išvalomos visos įrantos. 
 

Dezinfekcija rankiniu būdu šluostymo metodu 
E Dezinfekcija atliekama paruoštomis naudoti dezinfekcinėmis šluostėmis 

(„CaviWipes“). Šluostės yra su dezinfekantu „CaviCide“ (veikliųjų medžiagų 
alkoholių ir ketvirtinių amonio junginių pagrindu). Laikykitės visų valiklio 
 gamintojo instrukcijų, ypač išlaikykite nurodytą sąlyčio trukmę. 

E Dezinfekuokite kasetę tris minutes mažiausiai viena nauja dezinfekcine 
šluoste. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad visi kasetės paviršiai tris minutes būtų 
 laikomi drėgni. 

E Ypač atkreipkite dėmesį, kad būtų išdezinfekuojamos visos įrantos. 
 

Kontrolė, priežiūra, patikra 
E Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar kasetė nėra sugadinta, pakeitusi 

spalvos ar sutepta. 
E Jokiu būdu nenaudokite sugadintų kasečių. 
E Jei kasetė aiškiai nešvari, pakartokite pakartotinio apdorojimo procedūrą. 
 

„Garant“ dispenserio valymas  
Informaciją apie „Garant“ dispenserio valymą ir dezinfekciją žiūrėkite 
atitinkamoje naudojimo instrukcijoje. 
 

Pastabos 
Žali „Garant“ maišymo antgaliai, intraoraliniai antgaliai „Garant Bite“ yra 
vienkartiniai produktai ir būtų sugadinti pašalinant sukietėjusią atspaudų 
medžiagą. Pakartotinai uždedant intraoralinį antgalį „Garant Bite“ negalima 
užtikrinti, kad jis gerai laikysis ant maišymo antgalio. 
Vienkartinį gaminį laikykite originalioje pakuotėje, kad būtų užtikrintas partijos 
(LOT) atsekamumas.       
Burnos skalavimo priemonės gali pakenkti „Imprint Bite“ kietėjimui, todėl turi 
būti pašalintos gerai išskalaujant ir išdžiovinant.  
Vienkartinės pirštinės iš latekso turi poveikį sąkandžio registravimo medžiagų 
iš silikono kietėjimui. Rekomenduojama naudoti vinilines pirštines. 
Saugokite, kad medžiaga nesusiliestų su drabužiais, kadangi jos negalima 
pašalinti cheminiu valymu. 
 

Išmetimas 
Turinį ar talpyklą šalinkite pagal galiojančius teisės aktus. Ypač atkreipkite 
ypatingą dėmesį šalindami užterštas atliekas, kad būtų išvengta pavojaus 
sveikatai dėl netinkamo elgesio. 
 

Sandėliavimas ir laikymas 
Gaminį laikykite 15–25°C (59–77°F) temperatūroje. 
Nebenaudokite pasibaigus galiojimo laikui. 
 

Informacija pirkėjui 
Niekas neturi teisės teikti informacijos, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos 
šioje instrukcijoje. 
 

Garantija 
3M Deutschland GmbH garantuoja, kad šio gaminio medžiaga ir gamyba yra 
be defektų. 3M Deutschland GmbH NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ, 
ĮSKAITANT IR BET KOKIĄ NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO 
NAUDOTI TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJĄ. Vartotojas pats nustato, 
kokiems tikslams gaminys yra tinkamas naudoti. Gaminiui sugedus garantiniu 
laikotarpiu, vartotojas turi išskirtinę teisę reikalauti, o firma 3M Deutschland 
GmbH pareigą užtikrinti, kad 3M Deutschland GmbH gaminys būtų 
suremontuotas arba pakeistas kitu. 
 

Įsipareigojimų apribojimas 
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M Deutschland GmbH neatsako už 
šio gaminio sukeltus nuostolius arba žalą, ar ji būtų tiesioginė, netiesioginė, 
sąmoninga, atsitiktinė ar pasekminė, koks bebūtų reikalavimo pobūdis, 
įskaitant garantiją, sutartį, aplaidumą ar griežtus įsipareigojimus. 
 

Simbolių žodynėlis 

Informacijos data: 2021 m. vasaris 
 
 

 УКРАЇНСЬКА 
 
Опис продукту 
Imprint™ Bite – це швидкотвердіючий А-силіконовий матеріал з високою 
кінцевою твердістю, що використовується для реєстрації прикусу. 
Застосування за допомогою картриджа Garant дозволяє наносити 
матеріал у ротовій порожнині безпосередньо з канюлі для замішування 
навіть у випадку центральної оклюзії. Розміри реєстрації прикусу 
залишаються стабільними. Пропорція замішування – 1:1 (за об’ємом). 
 

☞ Дану інструкцію з використання зберігати протягом усього строку 
експлуатації матеріалу. Виріб дозволений до використання тільки 
при добре видимому маркуванні виробу. Для отримання більш 
детальної інформації відносно всіх додатково згаданих матеріалів 
читайте відповідні інструкції з використання. 

 

Область застосування 
Область застосування: стоматологічний i відбитковий матеріал. 
Цільові користувачі: кваліфіковані дипломовані стоматологи, які мають 
теоретичні та практичні знання у питанні використання стоматологічної 
продукції. 
Цільова група пацієнтів: усі пацієнти, які потребують стоматологічного 
лікування, за винятком випадків, коли стан пацієнта обмежує 
використання. 
Клінічна користь: створення точного відтворення клінічної ситуації в 
межах стоматологічних робочих процесів. 
 

Показання 
• Реєстрація прикусу. 
 

Протипоказання 
Жоден 
 

Запобіжні заходи 
Про серйозні інциденти повідомляйте представництву 3М та місцевому 
компетентному органу влади (ЄС) чи місцевим регуляторним органам. 
Паспорт безпеки/інформаційні листи з безпеки компанії 3M ви можете 
знайти на сайті www.3M.com або отримати у нашому місцевому 
представництві. 
 

Потенційні небажані побічні ефекти та ускладнення 
Потенційними ефектами є місцеві подразнення. У рідкісних випадках 
відбитковий матеріал можна проковтнути або вдихнути. Ковтання 
відбиткового матеріалу може завдати шкоди шлунково-кишковому 
тракту. 
 

Підготовка пістолета-диспенсера Garant 
E Вставте картридж в пістолет-диспенсер Garant. 
E Перед нанесенням перевірте, чи не забиті обидва отвори картриджа. 
E При використанні нового картриджа видавлюйте невелику кількість 

пасти без наконечника, поки базова паста та каталізатор не 
видавлюватимуться рівномірно. 

E Під'єднайте до картриджу зелений наконечник для замішування 
Garant. 

E Переконайтесь, що базова паста і паста каталізатора повністю 
замішані та видавлюються в однорідному кольорі. 

E Матеріал, що затвердів всередині наконечника для замішування, слід 
видавлювати без застосування сили, оскільки це може пошкодити 
картридж та наконечник для замішування, а також призвести до 
негерметичності. 

 

Нанесення 
Матеріал наносіть безпосередньо з наконечника для замішування на 
зубний ряд або на місце центральної оклюзії у вестибулярному 
напрямку. Щоб спростити нанесення матеріалу, інтраоральний 
наконечник Garant™ Bite можна встановити на наконечник для 
замішування. 
Дайте пасті полімеризуватися у центральній оклюзії та вийміть з ротової 
порожнини через одну хвилину. 
 

Час хв:сек 
Замішування та нанесення 0:20 
Час затвердіння від початку замішування 1:00 
 

Указаний час дійсний при температурі 23°C/74°F. Значення часу 
залежать від навколишньої температури. 
 

Гігієна 
Помістіть реєстрацію прикусу в стандартний дезінфікуючий розчин на 
рекомендований виробником період часу. Після цього промивайте 
матеріал під струменем проточної води протягом приблизно 15 секунд. 
 

Очищення та дезінфекція картриджа Garant 
 

Попередження 
Переконайтеся, що вибрані засоби для очищення та дезінфекції не 
 містять жодного з наступних матеріалів: 
• Окислювачі (напр., пероксиди водню) 
• Оливи 
• Глютаральдегіди 
Використовуйте тільки затверджені (перевірені) методи очищення та 
дезінфекції. Використовуйте виключно засоби для очищення та 
дезінфекції, перевірені на ефективність та сумісність з медичним 
пристроєм (напр., сертифікат управління контролю за продуктами та 
лікарськими препаратами США (FDA)). Завжди дотримуйтесь усіх 
відповідних законодавчих та гігієнічних нормативних положень для 
стоматологічних кабінетів та/або лікарень. 
 

Обмеження при санітарно-гігієнічній обробці 
Картридж Garant пройшов тестування протягом 18 циклів використання 
без видимих пошкоджень. Картридж Garant можна використовувати 
повторно за умови, що він не пошкоджений та чистий. 
 

Загальні положення 
При поставці цей картридж не стерильний, і його необхідно очищувати 
та дезінфікувати перед першим і кожним наступним застосуванням. 
 

Підготовка до дезінфекції 
Після кожного використання картридж необхідно якомога швидше 
піддавати санітарно-гігієнічній обробці. 
 

Санітарно-гігієнічна обробка 
Процедуру санітарно-гігієнічної обробки необхідно проводити перед 
першим і після кожного наступного застосування. Спочатку картридж 
необхідно очищувати вручну, а після очищення виконувати ручну 
дезінфекцію відповідно до наступних інструкцій. 
 

Ручне очищення шляхом витирання 
E Очистіть картридж перед його першим і після кожного подальшого 

використання готовими до застосування дезінфікуючими серветками 
(CaviWipes®) або еквівалентними миючими засобами. Серветки 
містять дезінфікуючий засіб CaviCide® (дезінфікуючий засіб на основі 
спирт-четвертинних сполук амонію). Дотримуйтесь інструкцій 
виробника засобів для очищення . 

E Продовжуйте протирати картридж серветками, поки забруднення 
більше не буде видно.  

E Особливу увагу слід звертати на очищення канавок.  
 

Ручна дезінфекція шляхом витирання 
E Очистіть картридж готовими до застосування дезінфікуючими 

серветками (CaviWipes) або еквівалентними миючими засобами. 
Серветки містять дезінфікуючий засіб CaviCide (дезінфікуючий засіб 
на основі спирт-четвертинних сполук амонію). Дотримуйтесь 
інструкцій виробника засобів для очищення, звертаючи увагу, 
зокрема, на тривалість контакту. 

E Дезінфікуйте картридж протягом трьох хвилин, використовуючи 
щонайменше одну нову дезінфікуючу серветку. Всі поверхні всього 
картриджа повинні бути вологими протягом трьох хвилин. 

E Особливу увагу слід звертати на дезінфекцію канавок. 
 

Ревізія, технічне обслуговування, тестування 
E Перед кожним використанням перевіряйте картриджі на наявність 

пошкоджень, знебарвлення і забруднення. 
E За жодних умов не використовуйте пошкоджені картриджі. 
E Якщо картридж візуально не є чистим, повторіть процедуру 

санітарно-гігієнічної обробки. 
 

Чищення пістолета-диспенсера Garant  
Див. відповідні інструкції щодо використання для отримання інформації 
про очищення та дезінфекцію пістолета-диспенсера Garant. 
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Примітки 
Насадки для замішування Garant Mixing Tips зелені, інтраоральні 
насадки Garant Intra-oral Tips Bite є одноразовими пристроями і буде 
пошкоджено при видаленні встановленого відбиткового матеріалу. При 
повторному приєднанні інстраоральної насадки Garant Intra-oral Tip Bite, 
не може бути забезпечене належне прилягання насадки до насадки для 
змішування. 
Приладдя для одноразового використання зберігайте в оригінальній 
упаковці, щоб гарантувати відстеження партії.       
Розчини для полоскання ротової порожнини можуть мати негативний 
вплив на процес твердіння матеріалу Imprint Bite, тому рот слід 
прополоскати та висушити.  
Одноразові латексні рукавиці негативно впливають на процес твердіння 
матеріалів для реєстрації прикусу. Вінілові рукавиці краще підходять для 
цього. 
Уникайте контакту матеріалу з будь-яким одягом, оскільки матеріал не 
видаляється шляхом хімічної чистки. 
 

Утилізація 
Утилізуйте вміст або контейнер відповідно до діючих правил. Звертайте 
особливу увагу на утилізацію забруднених відходів, щоб уникнути 
небезпеки для здоров'я у зв’язку з неправильним поводженням з ними. 
 

Умови зберігання 
Продукт зберігати при температурі 15–25°C/59–77°F. 
Не застосовувати після закінчення терміну придатності. 
 

Інформація для споживачів 
Забороняється надавати будь-яку інформацію, що відрізняється від 
інформації даної інструкції. 
 

Гарантія 
3M Deutschland GmbH гарантує, що даний продукт не містить дефектів 
матеріалу та виробництва. 3M Deutschland GmbH НЕ НАДАЄ ЖОДНИХ 
ІНШИХ ГАРАНТІЙ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ БУДЬ-ЯКІ ГАРАНТІЇ, ЩО 
ПРИПУСКАЮТЬСЯ, У ВІДНОШЕННІ ТОВАРНОЇ ПРИДАТНОСТІ ЧИ 
ПРИДАТНОСТІ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ В ПЕВНИХ ЦІЛЯХ. Користувач 
несе повну відповідальність за визначення придатності продукту для 
використання у своїх конкретних цілях. Якщо в період дії гарантії 
знайдено дефекти матеріалу, ваш єдиний засіб правового захисту і 
єдине зобов’язання компанії 3M Deutschland GmbH обмежуватиметься 
відновленням або заміною продукту компанією 3M Deutschland GmbH. 
 

Обмеження відповідальності 
За винятком ситуацій, передбачених законодавством, компанія 3M 
Deutschland GmbH не несе жодної відповідальності за будь-які втрати чи 
збитки (прямі, побічні, навмисні, випадкові чи опосередковані), що 
виникли у результаті використання даного продукту, незалежно від 
пояснень причин, у тому числі гарантій, контрактів, недбалості чи 
об’єктивної відповідальності. 
 

Глосарій умовних знаків 

Referencinis 
numeris ir 
 simbolio 
 pavadinimas

Simbo-
lis

Simbolio aprašymas

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Gamintojas

Nurodo medicinos prietaiso gamintoją, 
kaip apibrėžta ES direktyvose 
90/385/EEB, 93/42/EEB ir 98/79/EB.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Gamybos data

Nurodo medicinos prietaiso gamybos datą.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Naudoti iki

Nurodoma data, po kurios medicinos 
 prietaiso naudoti negalima.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Partijos kodas

Nurodo gamintojo gaminio partijos kodą, 
kad būtų galima nustatyti partiją ar seriją.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Užsakymo  
numeris

Nurodo gamintojo užsakymo datą, kad 
būtų galima identifikuoti medicinos 
 prietaisą.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Temperatūros 
ribos

Nurodomos temperatūros, kurios poveikis 
medicinos prietaisui yra saugus, ribos.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Nenaudoti  
pakartotinai

 
Nurodoma, kad medicinos prietaisas yra 
skirtas naudoti tik vieną kartą arba tik vie-
nam pacientui atliekant vieną procedūrą.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Įspėjimai

Nurodo, kad naudotojas turi perskaityti 
naudojimo instrukcijas ir susipažinti su 
svarbia apie pavojų  perspėjančia informa-
cija, pavyzdžiui, perspėjimus ir atsargumo 
priemones, kurių dėl įvairių priežasčių 
 negalima nurodyti ant medicinos prietaiso.

CE ženklas Nurodo atitikimą Europos Sąjungos 
 medicinos įtaisų reglamentui arba direkty-
vai, patvirtiną notifikuotosios įstaigos.

CE ženklas Nurodo atitikimą Europos medicinos 
 prietaisų direktyvoms ir reglamentams.

Medicinos  
priemonė

Nurodo, kad gaminys yra medicinos 
 prietaisas.

Referencinis 
numeris ir 
 simbolio 
 pavadinimas

Simbo-
lis

Simbolio aprašymas

Rx Only Nurodo, kad JAV federalinis įstatymas 
 nustato, kad šis prietaisas gali būti parduo-
damas tiktai odontologijos specialistams 
arba pagal jų nurodymą.

Perdirbti
1

Nurodo, kad pakuotė perdirbama su įvairiu 
popieriumi.

Žaliojo taško 
prekinis ženklas

Nurodo finansinį įnašą į nacionalinę 
 pakuočių surinkimo sistemą pagal Europos 
reglamentą Nr. 94/62 ir susijusius naciona-
linius įstatymus. 

Номер у 
 каталозі та 
назва умовної 
позначки

Умовна 
по-
значка

Опис умовної позначки

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.1  
Bиробник

Вказує виробника медичних пристроїв, 
як  визначено в Директивах ЄС 
90/385/ЄЕС, 93/42/ЄЕС та 98/79/ЄС.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.3  
Дата виготов-
лення

Вказує дату виготовлення медичного 
пристрою.

ISO 15223-1  
5.1.4 
Термін при- 
датності

Вказує на дату, після якої медичний 
пристрій  забороня-ється використову-
вати.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.5  
Номер партії

Вказує номер партії виробника, щоб 
можна було ідентифікувати партію або 
серію.

ISO 15223-1 
5.1.6  
Номер у 
 каталозі

Вказує номер у каталозі виробника, 
щоб можна було ідентифікувати 
 медичний пристрій.

ISO 15223-1 
5.3.7 
Обмеження  
температури

Вказує на діапазон темпера-тур, що 
 допускаються для без-печного збері-
гання і  транспор-тування медичного 
пристрою, а також для роботи з ним.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.2  
Не засто-сову-
вати повторно

 

Вказує на те, що медичний пристрій 
передбачений для одноразового 
використання або для використання на 
одному пацієнтові протягом однієї 
процедури.

ISO 15223-1 
5.4.4  
Попередження

Вказує на необхідність користувачеві 
ознайомитися з інструкціями для засто-
сування важливої попереджувальної 
інформації, як, наприклад, 
 попередження та застереження, які з 
різних  причин не можуть бути зазначені 
на  самому  медичному пристрої.

Символ СЕ  
(Європейська  
відповідність)

Указує на відповідність нормам Євро-
пейського Союзу або директивам упов-
новаженого органу щодо медичного 
обладнання.

Символ СЕ  
(Європейська 
відповідність)

Означає, що пристрій повністю відпові-
дає вимогам застосовних директив Єв-
ропейського союзу.

Медичний  
пристрій

Вказує на те, що виріб є медичним 
 пристроєм.

Тільки за  
приписом  
лікаря 

Вказує на те, що Федеральним законом 
США передбачено продаж цього 
 пристрою тільки кваліфікованими 
 стоматологами або на замовлення 
 кваліфікованих стоматологів.

Вторинна  
переробка 1

Указує на те, що упаковку можна 
 переробляти разом із макулатурою.

Торгова марка 
«Зелена 
крапка» 

Вказує на фінансовий внесок до націо-
нальної програми переробки упаковки 
«Екологічна упаковка» відповідно до 
Європейської Директиви № 94/62 та 
відповідного національного законодав-
ства. 

Інформація станом на лютий 2021 р.


